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December 23, 1980

Dr. Doug DeMaster

Leader, Coastal Marine Mammal Program
Hatiomal Marine Fisheries Service

F. 0. Box 271

Ls Jolla, California 92038

Dear Dogs!

I am writing this short letter to sincerely thank you for participating
in the recent East Island clean—up project. The hard work and never-failing
anthusisss that you exhibited were sn imspiration to our entire team.

Mahalo for your fine comtributiom.
I wish you and your wife best regards for the holidays and the New Year.

s Eincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marins Binlogist

CHB:md



Decembar 13, 1980

Mr. V. T. Hinda

Asaistant Dirsctor

(Technical Fisheries Msnsgement Division)
Ministry of Agriculture & Fisheries

P, 0. Box 2293

Wellington, New Zesland

Dear Val:

A potentially serious fishing problem invelving leatherback turtlas
in our repion of the Pacific hes recently come fo my attentiom, As you
are probably aware, for the past severzl years W, 5. vessals have been
seasonally trolling for albacore in waters north of Midway at approxi-
wately 41-44°N amd 173°E - 175° W, Although the operators of these boats
have regularly sighted Japanese veasels alse fishing for albacore, a
completely new fishing activity waa observed during this past Buly and
August. According to the captain of ome U. 5. vassel interviewad hers in
Homolulu, a sultinational oriental t of 30-50 vessels has appaared in
the area using drift gill nets to fish for mquid. However, as might be

, in addition to entangling squid hhese nete are catching and
killing leatherbacks, perpoise, fur seals, and small albacors, According
to the informsnt, only the squid are being retained; everything else is
discarded. In the case of large snimals such as leatherbacks, the
entangled sections of net are simply cut out and set adrift. I was given
several photographs of a rotring, entangled leatherback. The informant
claims to have persomally seen four other drifting leatherback carcasses
wrapped up in squid gill net.

My reason for writinmg to you sbout this situation is to try to leatn
more sbout the squid gill net fishery, snd the magnitude of impact om
nontarget marine resources. In making inquiries to other sources, it was
raported &Itﬁlﬂm!m-ﬂﬂ!!ﬂ!ﬂllndhmummd
converting from jigging to the use of gill mets. Is this actuslly taking
place snd, if so, to what extent are problems being encountered with
turtles or other snimals? Any details or data that you can pass on to me
sbout this subject would be greatly appreciated.

I recently received several more sea turtle sighting reporta from our
cooperators at Raul. Hopefully the new supply of turtle badges and report



Mr. ¥. T. Hinda
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forms that I mailed to you last wonth arrived safely.

I wish you best regsrds for the holidays.

[

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
aksistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md

bee: Archie Carr
Wayne King
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December 23, 1980

!

br. Jm R. Ell‘!'l.'l;!
Geological Rasearch Division
Scripps Institution of

La Jolla, California 92093

Dear Dr. Curcay:

5

I hope that you safely received the sea turtle movie Film which I
returned to you by "air mail special delivery” during the latter part of
Hovember. A U. S. Departwent of Commerce govermment mailing label was
utilized, as allowed under my temporary esployment affiliation with the
National Marine Fisheries Service, Homolulu Laboratory. After you have
had the opportunity to review the film and your field notes, I will be
intarested to learn of the exact locations and maximum depth of the
turtles observed. In one of your earlier letters, you mentioned seeing
“"rather distinct tracks of turtles at approxisately 180 m."” T sm sure
that it would be worthwhils to the specifice for these chserva-
tions for inelwsiom in our short 11cation.

Do you have any ides what data base was used by Lsndis when he
rmitutluh:ulmuliqﬁﬂﬂ'ﬂlnﬂﬂm!um“1 De
you know Landis, or wheras he canm be costacted st the present time?

I look forward to hearing from you at your earliest convenience.
Best wishes for the holidays and the New Year.

Sincersly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md



Decenbar 23, 1980

Mr. John Thomas
100-11 Elgar Plece
Bronx, ¥. ¥. 10875

Daar Mr, Thomas:

1 am sending you the enclosed material as a supplement te the proposal
to issus postage stamps displaying four sea turtles of the United States.
I undevstand from Mr. Mallsk that the mext meeting of the Citizena' Stamp
Advisory Committee will be held during late January. At that tima, I hope
that you will ba able to formally discuas, and vote favorably, on the sea
turtle atamp proposal.

Beat wishes for the holidays.

i Sincerely,

George M. Balazs
Assistant Marina Biologlat

GHE ;md
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Decenbay 23, 1980

Mre., Mary Ann Owens
P. 0. Box 1164
Brooklyn, N. Y. 11202

Daar Mra. Owens! §

I am sending you the snclosed material as a supplement to the proposal
to issue postage stamps displaying four sea turtles of the United Statas.
I understand from Mr, Mallsk that the next meeting of the Citizens' Stamp

Advisory Cosmittee will be hald during late Jaouary. At that time, 1 hope
that you will be able to formally discuss, snd mote favorably, on the sea

turtls stamp proposal.
Baat wishes for the holidays.

" Sincerely,

Ceorge E. Blhlazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

B smd

Eneclosures

WERTT . T



December 15, 1980

Ma. Laura Tanglaey
1702 8 Btrest H.W,
Washington, D. C. 20009

Dear Laura:

First, my sincera applogies for not having responded in a timaly manner to your
request of 30 Septembar relating to graduate school and program opportunities
hers at the University of Whwaii. Both field work and paperwork obligatioms
have kapt me excaedingly busy since June and your letter was somehow misplacad,
or displaced, in the shuffle., Each year, for the past eight years, 1 have spent
moat of June or more tagging greens at Freach Frigate Shoals. Upon Teturn to
Honolulu esch year I mever seem to cateh up with 21l of my other commd tmants.

Based on the contents of your latter, it strikes me that you would have a bit of
a difficult time "shifting gears" from sn undergraduate degres in government, to
a Master's program in biology, zoology, etc. But plaase underatand that I am by
no means an authority on this subject. I have no teaching responsibilities (othar
than "guest" appearances), All of my time is taken up with applied fiald research
and sndangered specias comservation. My only thought is that for you to qualify
for entering a Master's program in sny of these disciplines, you would have to
take all of the courses required for the B.A. (or B.S.) in this sort of field,
!ntupui.nthﬂnud:i-uulrmmum-mhmnmulndntm-nn
prompt sources, and already have the answers. I would be intarested in learning
of your findings.

Our Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology is indeed a part of the University of
Hawaii, However, it is not aquivalent to a "Department,” and it is not a degrae-
awarding division. Some graduate students undertake their theses problems using
our facilities, but their degrees are being pursued in University Departments,
principally Zoology and Oceanography. The snclosed, but somewhat old, booklet
provides further datails.

Actually, I was very sorry to learn that you had left Defenders. I thought you
were on the road to becoming a wvery effective "action" persom in that organization.
Parhaps thare ware problems that you didn't describe to ma. 1 wish that you would
become involved with another Washington-based comsarvation organization, and work
in part on behalf of sea turtles.



Ma. Laura Tanglay -2= Decembar 15, 1980

Hope te msat with you again in the not-too-distant future. Best wishes for the
holidays.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



December 10, 1980

Mr. & Mrs. Duprl Dudeit & Family
F. 0. Box 310
Kaunakakal, Molokai 96748

Dear Dudoit Family:

It was & great pleasura haviang the opportunity to meet you mad talk
about sea turtles at iHalawa., I want to thank you very much for the
information that you gave ma,

As promised, I am sending you a copy of my color booklet entitled
“Hawaii's Sea Birds, Turtles, and Seals.” I have also enclosed a
salf-addressed, stamped envelope. Will you plasse vrite to ma when the
¢gg nest hatches at Halswa. This will be greatly appraciated.

I look forward to seeing you again during my next visit to Molokai.

Sincerelyy,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asgistant Marins Biologist



Dacembar 10, 1930

Hr. Hal Hewsome
F. 0. Bax 298
FEaunakakail, Molokail 96748

Daar Hal:

I enjoyed meating you on Decembar lrd and talking sbout saa turtles 3
and seals at Halawa, The information that you provided is greatly

appreciated,

An promised, I am sending you a copy of my color bookler entitled
"Hawnii's Seabirds, Turtles, and Sesls.” I have also encloaed a self-
addressed, stampled envelopa. If and when you cbserve any Further
turtle activity (i.e. hatchlings emerging from the nest), would you
please write me a descriptive note.

T look forward to seeing you sgain during my mext visit to Molokai.



Decamber 9, 1980

Mr. J. Maigret
Cantre Hational da Racharchas

Deeanographiques at des Peches
Republiqua Islamique da Mauritsnis

Daar Mr. Maigret:

Thank you very much for your letter of 17 Hovember 1980 concerning the
{sausnce of postage stampa displaying sea turtles. As requasted, I
am pleased to send you tha enclosed several drawiangs and photographa
of the green turtle (Chelonia , tha loggerhead turtle
;Emﬂn Eflﬂltli. and the therback turtle (Dermochelys
. I hope that this material will mest your requiraments.

welcome the opportunity to assist you in this projact. Plaasa feal

frea to contact me again if additional help is required.

Bast regards.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS

Deputy Chairman

TUCH/58C Marine Turtla Group
GHE: ec



AL E Cery b -

University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaili Institule of Marine Biology
P.0.Box 1346 » Coconat Island » Kaneohe, Hewaii 56744
Cehle Address: UNMIHAW

Movember 26, 1980

Mr, Colia J. Limpus
(ueensland Turtle Research
P. 0, Box 189

Adtkenvale, Townsville 4814
AUSTRALIA

Dear Col:

Marianne Reidman mentioned that yvour mail seems to be regularly forwarded
to you while you are out in the field, so I am hopeful that this letter, along
with the enclosed, will reach you without too many weeks of delay. 1T had a
pleagant visit with Marfamne, and 1t sounded as if she had a rewarding study
trip to Heron Island. Several years ago she telephoned and wrote to me about
the possibilities of conducting underwater cbservations of mating turtle at
French Frigate Shoals. I felt obligated to discourage her in this respect due
to our large tiger populations and records of human attack. Just this past
August we had a fellow surfing off of Maui who ended up with 100 stitches from
a tiger. You are fortunate that you, and your turtles, don't seem to have
this same serious problem.

In response to your undated letter inguiring about growth data, I can see
nothing wrong with not incorporating my "mo growth" records in computations,
so long as I clearly state that such records exist. This is exactly what I
did in my Washington conferenca paper, in my Horthwestern Hawaiian lsland
symposium paper that I sent to you, and in a more lengthy report being
issued by NMFS in a few weeks (your copy forthcoming). If a reader wants to
calculate the various "growth" and "no growth" records in a differeat manner
than I have selected, he or she 1s perfectly free to do so In that I have
included all of the required data. You of course did this in your letter.
But please keep in mind that "mo growth' records have only been found in our
Northwestern Hawaiian Islands, and that only a few of the tag and recapture
intervals have been as short as two months. The measurements and remeasure-
ments in these cases, as with the wvast majority, were personally carried out
by me. MNeedless to say, I have great trust in my own work. As stated in
print on several occasions, I also have considerably more faith in straight
line measurements using calipers, as opposed to curved measurements using a
flaxible tape. Why do you use a tape? You say In your letter that in your
work you compute all growth increments, including zeros and even negative
valueg, While it does not disturb me that you use zeros, so long as this is
clearly stated and detailed in the text, it does bother me somewhat that you

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



Mr. Colin J. Limpus
Hovember 26, 1980
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also compute negpative values. Do yvou have any evidence that a carapace can
really shrink once it has grown to a4 certaln size? If a turtle was under-
going such a physiological process, wouldn't it have the appearance of being
a sick, or at least an abnormal, looking turtle? Deesn't it seem more
probable that negative growth walues are actually caused by measurement
Brrors?

A lot of emphasis seems to have been placed on the incredibly slow growth
rates I have recorded in the Korthwestern Hawaiisn Islands. In part, this is
probably due to the faet that this wvery slow growth is corroborated by your
work on the Great Barrier Reef. 1. keep pointing cut, however, that the rates
of growth are much faster in pastures located around our main Hawaiianm Islands.
[ don't want thls important point to be completely overshadowed by the more
gensational aspect of turtles chat may take many decades Co macure.

You opened your letter by saying that you wanted to engage in some
"debace," 20 I hope that I've been helpful, in a friendly sort of way, in this
regpect,. DBut while we are on the subject of debate, what about all of that
baloney that Bob Bustard handed gut in the Hewsletter? He talked about his
extensive work in Australia and the Pacific, but never once mentioned the
utter mess he left behind, both soclologlcally and bilelogically if I remember
our earlier conversations correctly. Why have you let him get away with this
without engaging in debate, or at least rebuttal, in the newsletter and other
publications? Surely you don't limit vour debates to friends and people who
respect and admire your work, such as Archie and I do.

I've just spent 10 days in American Samoa and 4 days on a chartered fishing
boat out at Rose Atell (a U. 5. designated Mational Wildlife Refuge). The
breeding period seemed to be almost over, butC stlll I was able Co see and tag a
few greens. Thelr coloration, large size, and particularly thelr wvery soft
gkin and scales, certainly make them much different than our Hawaiian stock.,
1'11 send you a color photo in the near future so I can pet vour impresasions
telative to Australian Chelonfa. During 1981 I plan to undertake a one month
tagglng project at Bose; thils recent short trip accomplished most of the ground
WLk,

A number of months age I wrote to both you and John Parmenter (and other
Turtle Group members) suggesting that you approach the proper postal authori-
tles in Australia aboub issuing a set of sea turtle stamps. FPlease tell me
if you ever followed through on this idea. If wou didn't like the suggestion,
or if problems were epncountered, I would appreciate hearing the details.

It was good to talk to you and Gayle by telephone, but I did not enjoy



Mr. Colin J. Limpus
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Fage 3

passing the message on to John Hendrickson that his trawvel plans for Australia
were in shambles and would have to be rearranged.

Best regards.

Sincersly,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHB:md



Mr, Glen Ulrich

Harine Resources Dapartment

PI u‘ h mj’ Lt
Charleston, South Carolina 29412

Daar Glem:

Larry Ogren recently told me about a sea turtls (loggerhead?) photo—
graphed off South Carolina at & dapth of 260 feet somatimes during late
1976. He mentioned that you might have additiomal details. I am
umﬂrtrﬂn;mpullmﬂﬂu:hunﬁﬂﬂﬂnﬂl!um
turtles. Any information that you can give me on the South Carolina
case would be greatly appraciated,

T bope that your work is all going well,
Bincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



Novembar 26, 1980

Hargis L. Stinson
1553 Avocado Drive
Viata, Califormia 92083

Dear Ma. Stinson" "

One of your "Sea Turtle Sighting” sheats has recently besn forwardad
to ma, therefors I thought I would take this opportunizy to establish
communication with you concerning our mutual interests in sea turtles,
The snclosed reprints describa some of my ressarch activities hers im
the Hawaiian Islands and at other sites in the Pacific region. When
your time parmits, I would gresatly appreciats hearing of your owm
spacial intarests and the findings thus far obtained. Is your work
financially supported by the San Diego Harpetological Socisty?! Are
you currently working on an advanced degreal

Eeant ragards.
Sinceraly,
QEORGE H. BALAILS
Assistant Marins Biologist
GHE:ac



Hovembar 26, 1980

Launo Ioans
P. 0. Bax 3317

Aoa, Pago Pago
American Samos 96799

Dear Miss Ioane:

I am sending you a copy of tha photograph which you asked for during
my visit to Aoa on NHovember 8th. I balieve that it turned out wvery
well, and I hopa that you enjoy it.

The photograph is yours to kesp, but I would appreciate it if you would
mail me back the enclosed form using the self sddressed envelopa I have

'ma“-
Sincerely,
GEDRGE H, RALAXZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHE  ac

Enclosuras



Novembar 26, 1%80

Elora Tagasau
P. O, Box 3751
Adrport

have provided.
Sincarely,
GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
CHE:ec



Novesbar 26, 1930

Mr. Jamasa Sternbarg

Reseasrch Asssciate

Centar for Environmental Education
1925 K Bereet, N.W.

Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Mr. Sternberg: X

Mmrnmhtmnfm&dmuqmunmm:ﬂu
of ssa turtle nesting bewaches, ﬁhwmm-mpamhhﬂnr?rh,
ﬂmmiﬂhnhmmm the latter part of the month.

» this in a very difficult project that you have undartaksn. As
im!n-d.ﬂumimplnnm:r-ultﬂfm:h-mmhdm
utfmilhleqhnndpnuinlutu.n!uimmhmhnn.
l-nm-*m-pltmufnuthhnnnmhm.wlthutmtmm.
mu:.mu-—u-mtuummhn-—:m
wmmtwmmmm.m.mmm:mum
¥ and incidental nesting sites, and thoss sites whare important, major
takes place for a region, Ifthhl.lutnlnﬂrutfuthhhlhlﬁm
captions, Iﬂ!uﬂﬂthtmhhlﬂmmlmnmmutn-hn
arromsously) that turtles ars really not in troubls becauss Cheir nesting aites
are 80 numETOUus, muhnu;mmmwt-hm this potentislly

by
E

!Ei’
E

-4
]
g

=2

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marina Mologist



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hewaii Institute of Marine Biology
P.0LBox 1148 = Coconut Island » Kaneche, Hawaii S8744
Cahle Address: UMIHAW

November 26, 1980

Dear

Recently I wrote to Robert Truland of Chelonia Institute asking if his nonprofit
conservation organization would be interested in financlally supporting the
publication and distribution of a definitive set of color picture postcards
displaying the seven specles of sea turtles. For someé time now, I have felt
that a real need exlsts for this type of material to be avallable for use in
education, research, snd public awareness programs. To my knowledge, there

is currently no source where ome can obtaln quality color photographs of thia
nature, The production of appropriate color postcards could fulfill this need,
and at the same cime keep the unit cost at an absolute minimum. HMuch to my
delight, Mr. Truland subsequently responded enthusiastically to my suggestion.
He has made a financial commitment to produce about 6,000 postcards for each of
the seven species (approx. 42,000 total).

As the "production coordimator," my task at this stage of thes project i3 to obtain
35 mm color slides of each species that are of the highest quallcy with respect

to composition, focus and exposure. I believe that it would be desirable for

the representative picture of each species to be an adult, either nesting naturally
on shore or swimming underwater. People or other distracting subjects should

not appear in the picture — only the sea turtle ip its natural environment. If

the necessary photographic material cam be obtained, it may also be dasirable to
show a copulating pair of one of the specisa, provided that the ildentifying
characteristicas of the species are clearly wisible in the plcture.

My reason for writing to you at this time is to ask if you {or a close colleague)
have 35 mm slides (originals, not duplicares) that you can send to me for con-
sideration in this project. All slides, even those selected for publication, will,
of course, eventually be returned to you, If your color slide is used for ome of
the seven postcards, you will be given full photo credit om the card, as well as
being offered the opportunity to help compose a caption describing your specles
and promoting a conservation theme., If your slide 13 used, we will also be able
to send you a modest supply of the completed postcards at no cost. ALl slides
that are submitted should be securely wrapped and sent to me by ailr mail. 1 am

AN EQUAL OPFORTUNITY EMPLOYER



sending out this same letter to about 10 other selected individuals. ALl of
these requests for assistance should be received by the first week in December,
A final selection of slides is therefore planned for mid-January, at the latest,
80 that production can get underway shortly thereafter.

I hope that you will agree to help out with this worthwhile conservation project,
In addition to sending slides, 1f you have any suggestions for the enhancement of
the project they would certainly be most welcome. I look forward to hearing from
you and seeing your' slides within the next few weeks.

dincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asalsctant Marine Biologist

GHB:ac

ce: Robart Truland



Novesber 21, 1980

Director (OES)

U, §. Fish and Wildlife Barvicas
Dapartment of tha Interior
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear Mr. Spinks:

As a researcher of marine turtles here in ths Pacific, and as the
Deputy Chairmsn of the IUCK/SSC Marine Turtle Specialist Group, I would
Hhmﬂ!ltqlﬂlprﬂmi—-lﬂm-ntﬂthlmln
establish cartain coastal areas in Puerte Rico as nesting Critical
Habitat for the hawksbill turtle. The revival of this proposal by the
Fish and Wildlife Serviee is a most welcoms event for all of us concerned
with the survival of this seriously endangered spacies,

In the final determination of the Critical Habitat, I would urge the
Sarvice to incorporate & generous amount of landward area adjacent to the
beachas, m;mamnhmmrunmunmumh
ﬂnh;mn!hhiutpnmuuhmtnhnmmrhrmmua
nasting areas,

1 would appreciaste being informed about development and ocutcome of
this proposal, as the information becomes available,

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



November 21, 1980

Dr. John Killingley

Scrippa Institution of O
Gaologleal Research Dividéon
La Jolls, Californis 92093

Dear Dr. Killingley:

Lt

inquiry to my letter of August 25th concarning analyses of turtle
. mmmmtm-uuﬂltudyhﬂ-dumuntmt
and promise for me to send you additional barnacles (posaibly also

including Platylepas hesastylos)? If so, I canm initiats requests to some
of my contacts working with turtlss at other sites in the Pacific ragion.
Ilﬂktnmﬂnmm.!m_ﬂnﬁnmth-ﬂmu.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biclogist



A proposal to enhance the protection of sea turtles in coastal waters of federally
controlled lands in the Hawaiian Islands
by

George H. Balazs
Hovember 1980

Hot all reaidqnta and visitors In the Hawaiian Islands are aware of the full
protection that is legally afforded sea turtles under the U. 3. Endangered Species
Act. The absence of knowledge on this subject is known to account for the periodic
harassment and killing of turtles in coastal waters, and the failure of individuals
to report intentional violatioms to enforcement authorities when they are observed
taking place. A need therefore exists to increase the public's awareness of the
existing federal laws protecting sea turtles and the agencies responsible for
their enforcement. Such action would result in the direct enhancement of sea turtle
populations in the Hawaiian Islands.

An effective and relatively inexpensive method of accomplishing this objective
would be to place appropriately worded, permanent signs of an educational nature
at key locations along recreational beaches and other coastal areas, With funding
and technical assistance from the Hational Marine Fisheries Sarvice, this managa-
Hent oriented conservation project could be initiated on federally-controlled lands,
such as at Bellows Air Force Station, Barbers Point Naval Air Station, Kaneche
Marine Corps Air Station, Barking Sands (Kauai), and Smugglers Cove (Kahoolawe).
The federal agancies responsible for these areas would probably not be able to
contribute any direct financial support, however, they could be expected to
be receptive to such an idea and cooperats fully in the project's implementation.

At a later date, the National Marine Fisheries Service could explore the
poasibllity of implementing a similar cooperative project for coastal areas con-

trolled by the Hawaii state and county governments.



Hovamber 10, 1980

9450 FKoger Boulevard
St. Petarsburg, Florida 33702

Dear Chuck:
&umt“mmudm:u&ﬁm“ﬂtmm—wq
racent return from field work in American Samca and Ross Atoll

P
lobster trap intarsctions. A copy o
as it could prove useful in preparing
Horthwestern Hawalian Islands.

T
£
f

My mention of the Southeast Fishariss Center contracting to prepare a "consarvation
manual” is a direct result of information that Peter Pritchard gave us during his
short stop-over ia Honolulu in early August. It sounded as if this was somsthing
already mnderway under the supervision of Fred Berry. Perhaps I misunddrstood
Peter's comments.

The contract report for a "bibliography” that I requestsd had to do with bioc—
logical information on the loggerhead (see wy latter of 29 Oet.), not head-
starting or sarly life history that you mentiomed. It was my understanding that
this was going to ba somsthing patterned aftar Dr. Hirth's FAD synopeis covaring
tha gresn turtle.

to kesp presenting you with all of these quastions, but thers is one
more item I have been wondering sbout, What was the fate of the document entitled
the management of sea turtles,” authored primarily by
Ogren and Don Ekberg! This was a pretty good write-up, in my opinion. Did
itm:ptﬂuﬂnﬂnﬂpﬁlﬂhﬂulﬂlm“ﬂ

The eritical quastion of the gloths staying open or closed in a comatose turtle
really should be tackled. If a shrimp f[isherman discovers that the resuscitation
regs are not based on solid fects, it could be embarrassing.



Mr. Charles A. Oravets

-1- November 20, 1980

I appreciate all of your halp - look forward to seeting you in persom ona of

thase days,

Sincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAES
Asglistant Marins Biologist



Novenber 20, 1580

Mr. Pater Davis

Fish Exports Standavds Officer
Department of Primary Industry
Canbarra, A.C.T. 2600

AUSTRALIA .

Daar Fater:

1f you do indeed come to Homolulu for ths marathon rum, please be gsurs to con-
mt—nthtnmmhmud!nﬂul_uthnmluﬂ-m
interest. This would be very nice.

I'm not sure if it will mest your needs, but I have enclosed the narrative
portion of the Sea Turtle Consarvation Strategy that resulted from the World
Confaremce held last November in Washingtom, D. C. I believe that this should
glve you some basic background information.

The Stanley Gibbon address, and especially the Piteairn Island BCANDS, WaTe
greatly appreciated. Also, I am pleased to tell you that Republics Dominicana
recently issued a set of national fauna stamps that includes a hawksbill turtle.
This resultad from the "suggestiom lettar" that I sent earliar in the year,

1 have made contact with an efficient, courtsous and reasomably priced topical
stamp dealer. You may want to use him for your collectieom:

Elholms
825 Hayss Avenus
Racine, Wiscomsin 53405

Hy business telephone numbers are 946-2181 and 247-6631. My home nusber is
395-6409. I look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

GHE: ec GEORGE H. BALAZS
Encl, Assistant Marine Biologist



——

Hovember 20, 1980

Dr. Val Hinds
Assistant Director (Technical)
Fisheries Management Division
P. O; Box 2298

Wallington, New Zealand

Daar Val:

L

Many thanks for your mote of October 2%th and the turtle sighting report
for Raoul. Agein, this informatiom is very important, and cartainly
greatly appreciated. In response to che requast, I have enclosed more
turtla badges, idemtification sheets, and soma photographs showing thres
of the species of san turtles, Plesase give my hest regards and Hawaiianm
Aloha to the team at Rasul,

I mee Harold Hirth about once a year, and will indead give him your
ragards.

Sincaraly,

GEORGE M. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Blologist
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Novesber 20, 1980

Mr. Terry Farstle

American Samoa Diving Club

P. O. Box 3620

Fago Pago, Amarican Samoa 96799

Dear Tarry: :

I am sorry that tmmnhn—tnnmumm-rmu
to Samoa. Nevertheless, T appreciated the opportunicy to talk with you
by telephone about Samosn seas turtlas and diving club sctivities.

hpm.lumdu:mnmhnlqmtmhumm
forms (with maps of Tutuila), as well as sea turtls identification sheets
for four of the seven living speciss. I will be most grataful for amy
ummmmm:mm-ﬂ-nmmumﬁh—-fﬂ-.

Please extend my best ragards to President Don Lagromne and other members
of tha diving club, ﬁmhlﬁmmtlﬁuhmiun;hp
:!n:llhntl-iurin:m“qmuht«mlm. I will

cdrtainly make a point of contacting you at that time.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Agsistant Marine Biologist



November 10, 1980

Mr. Huang Chu-chisn
Peking Institute of Zoology
Academic Sinica

Peking, CHINA
Daar Mr. Hoang: ’

Iﬂnm:nm-nﬂmm--mrummuhu
TRAVELLER magazine., I will try to have this translated for distribution
to other mambers of our Marine Turtla Group.

I am very sorry that you did not have enough time in advance in order
to attend the erocodile confarence. Howsver, plesse understand that I
am not a member of the IUCN/SSC Crocodils Group, and that I have mo
knowledge of their schedule of meetings. The Chairman of the Crocodils
Group (I do not know his name), or Dr. F. Wayne King, S5C Deputy Chair-
man, are the proper individuals that you should be in contact with sbout
thess matters. My involvement with IUCN/SSC is exclusively with the

Enclosed is a recent newspaper article sbout Japan's ratification of
CITES that I thought you would find interesting.

Bast regards.
Sinceraly,
CEORGE H. BALATS
Assistant Marina Biologist
GHE:me



Hovember 20, 1980

Mr. Eobart W. Truland, Director
Chalonia Imstituta
P. 0. Box 9174

Arlington, Virginia 22209
Daar Rob:

Ijntn“tm!hhltilﬂhl-lﬂmmmunﬂm
latter of November éth indicating preliminary financial support for color
posteards of sea turtles. As you mentiomad, our first critical step is
to obtain the high quality color slides of tha seven species. Within the
mhﬁ-.lﬂlh“mhmnuhﬂiﬂhﬂlmm
contributions for the project. Photo credit can be provided and I feal
confident that we will ba sble to cbtain tha nacessary material. When
the time comes, we can jointly maks the final selection, as well as pra-
pare the appropriate captions.

I am in full sgreement with ths various points and conditions sat forth
in your letter. However, with respect to your guestion about the "7 times
in magnitude" of 6500 cards for $390, it is my understanding that the
rates are set for each photographic view published, In other words, if
wa produced 45,500 cards (7 x 6500) of the same photo, we would get a
reduced rate. However, we want to do 6500 esch of 7 different views, wo
the rate is §390 par 6500. I should point out that tha company I contscted
m-%nﬁnnlﬂm:ﬂﬁ.hhmﬁnmmmm
wvhere figure came from. WNeverthelsss, for comparisom purposes,
I will be contacting two additional companies to see what might be avail-
able from other sourcas.

L will ba contacting you again in ths near future.
Eincaraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZR
Assistant Marine Biologist



Ma. Kimberly Wright
Enforcement Division
Fish and Wildlife Sarvice
Bax 502113

Honolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear Eim; ,

As I dascribed during our telephone comversation on November 17th, I
found three stores in American Samoa that were openly salling turtle
products imported fewm other areas of the Pacific. The details of my
findings are as follows:

1. Burn Philp (in Pago Pago) - selling both green and hawksbill polishad
carapaces, with at least eight on display priced up to $125.00., Om
threa occasions, different personnel told me that these shells are

P periodically importad from Tonga. An assortment of sar rings mads
from hawksbill shell was alao on sale at this Australian-cwned
astablishment. According to sales literature, the manager of the
Pago Pago branch {s a Mr. Brisn Herbert.

2, Curio Shop (at the airport) - selling a wide snd plentiful assortment
of jewelry and combs made from hawksbill turtls shell. The manager
told me that many of these items were imported from Fiji. Label on
boxas in storage confirmed this point,

The curio shop building at the airport seems to be divided into two
separate antitiss. The business on the left side was selling the
hawksbill items; the business on the right enly offared plastic
imitation hawksbill jewslry.

3. Duty Pree Shop (at the airport) - Two "arsbands” made of hawkebill shell
ware on display st this store. Sales persomnel told me that this was

a regular sales item. Presumably a supply was on hand in their back
storeroon.

I hope that you can do some good in cleaning up this unacceptsble snd
illegal commercial drain on our Pacific sea turtle populations.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Deputy Chairman
IUCH/SSC Marine Turtle Group

GHE 1md
ec: Archis Carr



Novembar 19, 1980

Forestry Suppliers, Imec.

205 Weat Rankin Streat

Post Office Box 8397 "
Jackson, Mississippi 39204

Dear Sirs:

This lecter relates to my order of 10/23/80 for a tree caliper no. 59678
(your involee mumber 050320-00, ses attached coples).

The USP Blue Label "Rates” table (page 504) in your catalog 30 for 1980 lists
a shipping charge to Hawaii of $4.17. The caliper was well within the
maximm size restriction specified under the table. However, while I was
out of towm, I understand that a representative of your company

our Institute and told our fiscal officer, Mr. Samual Chastain, that the
caliper for some reason could not be shipped by USF Blue Labal., This
individual requasted permission to ship the caliper by snother means. Wo
mention was made of any drastic change in the cost of shipping. Having now
returned to the State, I find that you are charging me a total of §70.70 for
shipping. This s clearly an unacceptable price, considering the rate listed
in your catalog, and the fact that ths total shipping weight of the
was only & lba.

i |

I belisve that your company owes mea an axplanation in this matter.
requested that payment for this order be held uwp until I have heard from .

Thank you in advance for your prompt attsntiom.

Sinceraly,

H. Balasa
Assistant Marinme Biologist



Novamber 18, 1980

Mr. Christer 8. Friberg
Principal Fisheries Officer
Northern Group, Penrhyn Island
Rarotonga, Cook Islands

Dear Mr. Fribarg: £

I haven't heard from you since I mailed you the University of Hawaii
catalog in May, as you requasted in your intaresting latter of 30 April.
Did you receive this material safely? I certainly hopa so.

Somatime during June, s friend of yours (a pedistricisn at Children's
Hospital) telephoned my home here in Homolulu. Unfortunately, I was in the
fiald tagging turtlas almost the entire momth, so I was not abla to talk te
him. Vhem I returned to town in July, I found he had moved to Califormia.

I hope that your work is going alomg well, Csn you tell me what sort

of air service, if any, is now taking place between Penrhyn and Rarotonga,
or any othar Pacific Islande? I understand that FPenrhyn has an excellent

landing field thet was constructed during World War II. Is this correct?
would

I cartainly like to visit your atoll and see the motu, marae and ses
turtles.

Bast regards - Aloha.
Bincaraly,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marina Biologisc
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Wovembar 18, 1980

Lt, Doug Parkins
United States Coast Guard
Pego Pago, Americen Samoa 96799

Dear Doug: i

I want to take this opportunity to sincerely thank you and your wife
for the fine hospitality and sssistsnce that you extendsd during our recent
trip to Americsn Samoa.

Enclosed is a color booklet on Hawailen wildlife that I prepared saveral

years ago., Many of the same species occur in Semoa, so I thought you might
find it interesting.

I look forward to saeing you sgein sometime during Janusry when I
travel to Western Samos to study thedr l0-year old hawksbill hatchery.

fincarely,

George H. Biklazs
Assintant Marine Biologist

GHA 1md
Enclosure



Novembar 18, 198§

Mr. Wally Thompson

efo Mr. William Pedro
Office of Marine Remources
Pago Pago, Americen Samoa

Daar Wallw:
Onece again, Mahale and many thanks for the assistance and hospitality

that you provided on our voyage to Rose Atoll. Your professional seamanship
wia recognized and appreciated.

You mentioned that you would be taking a trip to Swains in tha naar
future. I wonder if you would ba willing to ssk your frisnds at Swains some
questions sbout sea turtles? This could be a valuable coctribution to our
knowledge of turtles in American m watars. Tha basie {mportant
quastions are am follows:

1. TDuring what months of the year do turtles come ashora to nast and
lay eggat

2. During the peak nesting tima, how many turtlss coms ashors to lay
eggs during a ome-waek period?

3. How many diffarent kinds of turtles nest at Swains?
I hope that you can halp we with this request.
Best regards - Alcha.

Sinceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE : md




Kovembar 18, 1980

Hr. Willi=e Paliro

Office of Marine Resources
Govermment of Amaricean Samoa
Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799

Doar William: A

Keadleas to say, it was a great pleasure to visit Rose Atoll and have
the opportunity to work with you and Dick. I will be discussing all of
our findings for turtles in a later letter.

mm!nniﬂummnqﬂuﬂ:nm-t:l.u:l.ll:nu‘:ilm
will deliver the enclosed letter to Wally bafore he leaves for Swains
Island, 1 think it will be guite valuable if we can get up-to-date infor—
mation on turtles from the few pacple that are now living at Swains.

Best regards - Aloha.

Bincaraly,

Gaorge H. Balazas
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1 md



Novembar 5, 1980

Hatl oal Park Service
P, 0. Box 279
Homestoad, Florids 33030

Daar Sire:

I would grestly appreciate racaiving a
copy of the 1967 report by R. V. Klukas
entitled “"Factors affecting nesting success
of loggerhead turtles at Cape Sable,
Everglades Natlonal Park" (File W1415).

Thank you for your assistances.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asnistant Marine Biologist



October 31, 1980

Mr. Itaru Uchida
Himeji City Aquarium
Nobusus, Tegarayama
Himeji City 670
JAPAN

Dear Itaru:

Thank you for your letter of October 26th requesting informatiom on

laws or programs for the comservation of sea turtles in the U. 5. Trust
Tarxitory (Micromesia). The U, 5. Endangersd Species Act currently

applies to this area of Pacific. Regulations under the Act provide

full legal protection to all species of sea turtles (including hawks-
bills), with the exception that green turtles may be taken by native

residents for subsistence purposes omly. The exemption for subsistence
does not cover any commercial use.

For your information, I am sending you a copy of the Sea Turtle
Conservatiom Strategy that resulted from our Washimgtonm Confarence.
This version is in English, but if it would be helpful I can send
coples in either Freach or Spamish, The Conservation Strategy
recaived an overvhelming endorsement from the participants of the
conferenca. You will therefore probably want to use this document
as a key refarence source imn the preparation of your report.

1 would appreciate receiving a copy of your report when it is com-
pleted, If I cam be of any additional assistance, pleass do mot
hasitate to comtact ma.

Sincerely,

BEORCE H. BALAZS
Asaistant Marine Biologist

beer A. Barr
W. King

E. Bjorndal



October 28, 1980

i

Bt. Jim Richardsom
University of Ceorgila
Institute of Ecology
Athens, Georgia 30602

Dear Jim:

lluumlhrthi:mdﬁnmm“rn«fiﬂmt:upmhulm
eopy of your film et Raturn. As Indicated in your letter of October
15th, the price will be somevhera between 575 and 335,

I greatly appreciated receiving a copy of your excellent newsletter
for the Georgis stranding network. If posaible, plesse add my pame to
the mailing list as a regular recipient.

Thlmlrwhutmnnmmuhmd:qﬂﬂmhtm
it has been wniformly perfect. I have yat to find even a single trace of
corrosion after four years of use. This includes greens and hawksbills
reared under captive conditions whare the sorrosiom rate of Momel tags
vag aven more Tapld than it is in the wild., As I've pointed out a number
nftlmhthnput.thuﬂlnynnnhlﬁtm“luuﬂiﬂum
nlﬂutndlqlﬂnmtuthtq.nd:hymtﬂnhmtmhﬂﬁt.

Ilm{nnﬂituhmiq!mmmm!unurmmlhn
convenienca,

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE :md



Octobar 28, 1980

hmﬂhﬂum%mﬂmmhﬂﬂ-r 30th, I
am sending youw photographe which show our three native Hawailan ses
turtles, the green turtle (Chelonfa mydas), the hawkshill (Eretmochalys
imbricata), snd the leatlerback (Demmochslys corigcsa). Please feel free
to use this material in the posters on sea turtles and other educaticmal
material which you have planned for distribution. These are excelleat
conservation ideas, and Iappleadd your fine efforts., FPhoto credit for
such purposes will not be necessary and, in fact, may not even be
desirable. I would, howsver, appreciate being reisbursed for the §8.00
in personal expanditures that were required to transpose my twe coler
slides to black and white negatives suitable for your use {receipt
encloaad) .

I waleome the opportumity te asaist you in the prepsration of any
narratives or captions that are needed to accompany the photographs.
Flease feel frasa to telephone ma at 946-2131 (NS Lab) om Monday,
Wadnesday and Friday, or 247-6631 (HIMB-Coconut Is.) on Tuesday and
Thursday.

Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



October 28, 1980

Mr, Duke Schirmer
Bio-Fhilately Librarian
431 North Barry Avenue
Mamaremeck, N, Y. 10543'

Daar Mr. Schirmer:

Hany thanks for your interesting and informative letter of October
12th. I greatly appreciate this fina assistance.

I will accept your offer to allow me to borrow volumes 22:1, 22:3
and 23:2. Enclosed is $3.00, which I hope will be enough to cover the
cost of first-class postage. I am already familiar with the informatien

on turtles covered in volumes 20:3 and 28:3, so thers will be no need
for me to cbtain this material. The voluwmes that you send me will of
course be returned at my earliest opportumity.

Best regards and Aloha.

.lhnmlr,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

Enclosure: $3.00



e

October 28, 1980

Or. D. L. Stoneburner
Hatiomal Park Service
Cooparative Ressarch Unit
Institute of Ecology
University of Georgia
Athens, Georgia 30602

Dear Dan:

Itmmdtumtﬂﬁmhm-dIum-jqdhlmhl
about your various telemetry studies - all very interesting snd informative.

umw.zm“thuMnmw&umn
copy of that excellent film, Silent Return. Hopefully this can be arranged
without too much difficulty. :

When available, I would graatly appreciste receiving copies of your
Heports to the Superintendant (NPS) covering telsmetry studies conducted
during 1980 with both adult snd hatchling logperheads.

Best regards.

Sincarely,

m H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB :md



Octobar 29, 1980

br. Bobsrt I‘Imu:p
Department of Zoology
University of Rhode Island
Kingston, R. I. 02881

Dagr Bab:

Joe Kirschvink was recently in Homolulu looking for magnetite in
tmas and hatchling Hawaiisn greem turtlas. He found sizeable gquantities
in both animals, although I don't have all of the details of his results
at the present time. The finding for green turtles is probably not that
surprising, ntmnmmmuuhmumm.

I have no idea what it all means, but it certainly shems interesting.

If mwy memory serves me correctly, at one time you had a student
tuthlﬂ:nmﬂmmﬂ:nth}mphﬂiﬁnﬂm
magnetic fields. Can you give me a brief run-down on the results of this
work? Was this experimentation imcorporated into a dissertarion? Did
any reports or publicatioms result that you can easily send to me? Any
mpmmmpmmmm-muhwlrmnmui.
Possibly the results of your work would be a nice item for the Marine
Turtle Newslettar. Tou should consider this, particularly in view of
Kirschvink's recent note in the Newsletter.

Beat regards - Alohs.
Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE s md

bee: N, Mrosovsky
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Detober 19, 1980

Higs Kim Mitchell
P. 0. Box 1137
Kailus~Koma, Hawaii S6740

Daar Kim:

As promised, I am sending you & copy of tha photo that was taken on
Saturday, October 18th, at Kihelo Bay. I hope that you emjoy it. A copy
of this picture is also being sent to your friemd, Lehua Ah Nes.

I was happy to ses the two of you take such & great intesest in my
tagging studies of Hawaiian gsea turtles. The enclosed color bhooklet
provides some further biological informatiom on these unique snimals.
Perhaps you could take this material to your school and present a scisnce
report on sea turtlas to your class. I feel certain that your other
frisnds would enjoy learning mors about this subject.

It wan & plaasurs to mest you. Please feal fres to write to me if
you hava any additional questions about sea turtles.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

THB i md

e, T
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Debober 29, 1988

Miss Lehus Ah Kes
Box 288
Holualom, Hawaii 96725

Dear Lehua: 3

As promised, I am sending you a copy of the photo that was taken on
Sacurday, Oetobar 1Bth, at Kiholo + I hope that you enjoy it. A copy
of this picture is also being sent to your friemd, Eim Mitchell,

provides some further biological informatiom on these unique snimals,
mmmmm‘ﬂ-ﬂﬂnwmlmm-m
report om sea turtles to your class. I feel certain that your other
friends would emjoy learning more sbout this subject.

It was a plaasure to meat you. Please feal free to write to me if
you have any additional questions sbout ses turtles.

Sincarely,

George H. Balaszs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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October 29, 1980

Iocy

1196 Gland

Switzerland

Dear Patricia:
:mu:mmmmlum-mtuﬂm,mtuh

and Spanish ve of our Sea Turtle Comservation Strategy. Your

reflons
aseigtance and prompt response in this matter are grestly appraciated.

In the copies that you sent me, I noticed two small problems that I
to bring to your attentiem for corrective action. In the Eaglish
fon

George l; Balass
Assistant Marine Biologise

GITE rmd



Octobar 29, 1980

Mr. Charles Oravets

Chief, Marine Masmals & Endangered Specias
Hatiomal Marine Fisheries Sarvice

Duval Building

9450 Eoger Boulevard

Bt. Patersburg, Florida 33702

Daar Chuck:

I didn"t really expect to be writing to you again so scom, but severdl
matters have come to my attentiom im which you mey be able to provide some
assistance. These matters are as follows:

In sither FY1976 or 1977, tha Southeast Ragion of WMFS comtractad
(recipient partiss unknown) to 1) have a comprehensive bibliography prepared
on the loggarhead turtle, and 1) compila detailed informitisnam the logger-

ster trap fishery conflict im Florida. What reports or ianformetiom
on these mattars do you have in your files that can be sent to we? I am
aspacially interested im number 2 of the sbeve, in that our lobeter trap
fishery hare in the Hawaiian Islands is currently undergeing rapid expansiom.

I umnderstand that a “conservation manual” for sea turtles is currently
baing prepared under a WMFS contract. To what extemt is the Conservation
Strategy that resulted from the Washingten Conference being incorporated
into this manual? Is the SE Reglon of WMFS undertaking any reproductiom
and digtribution of the Strategy document? To a grest extent, the Comserva-
tion Strategy is & sea turtle consarvation manual in itself. Also, as you
may be sware, it is now availsbls in both a Prench and a Spanish versiom.

I understand that a Recovery Plan has almost been complated by tha SE
Becovery Team. As & comsultant to the team, I find it somewhat surprising
that I have never received any draft coples of the various sections so
that I would have the opportunity te contribute informatiom, or possibly
make helpful suggestiona. I thought that this might be one of the purpcases
for originally appointing a number of "consultants" to the Tesm. Perhaps
this was not the intention. Has there ever baen a policy statement with
respact to the role or duties of the Team consultanta? If not, it would
probably be a good idea to develop ome, even at this later date of the
Team's activities.



Mr., Charles Oravets
October 29, 1980
Page 2

If you could provide me with some brief basic information on these
matters, I will telephone you a few days after racedving your letter so
We can carry out more detailed discussions.

Again, many thanks for your fine assistance. I look forward to
talking to you.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asgistant Marine Biologist

GHBE tmd
bee: AL Carre

W. King
K. Bjorndal



Detobar 29, 1980

Mr. Mark Centle

(Assistant Fisheries Officer)
PRIVATE

South Pacific Commission

BF D5

Noumeg Cadax

New Caledomia

Daar Mark:

1 am sorry to have taken so long Co respond to your latters of 11 and
30 Saptember 1980. The letter dated 11 Septembar arrived after I had
already mailed my "official stltionery” letter to you of 12 September. I
hope that the discussion and comments in this letter relating to sea
turtles did not cause you any additional problems in the SPC hisrarchy.
I fully realized that certain individuals within SPC were not all that keen
on the subject of turtles, but I didn't realize that it was quita this bhad.
It is indesd surprising that the Workshop on this subject wes sver allowed
to take place. Perhaps this only occurred as a result of the fina,
affective, and pamsuasive efforts of Rene Grandperrin.

I share your lack of enthusissm over the recently published Weatern
Samoa hawksbill paper. I really don't ses how somathing this flimsy could
have gotten by the reviewers of the journal. I do knew that the auther
has attempted to publish this in at laast two other journals over the past
three years. He was turned down sach time. As & project rephrt, it would
have been worthy of distributien, but it simply lacks the meaningful, hard
data to be suitable for a journal publicacion.

You mentioned about the nead for somsone to apend some time in Westarn
Samoa pulling together all up-to—date and relevsnt information on the
hatchery project. We have momey budgeted aexactly for that purpose, and I
hope to get down there during late January or February. Richard Shomura
has laid the groundwork and T will apparently have the full cooperaticm of
the local fisheries department. They certainly were halpful to me when I
made an unofficial, brief two-day visit in 1977. Anyway, without their
future cooperatiom, very little could be aceomplished. Contact with Bill
Travia will also be important.

From 5-14 Novesber I will be in American Samoa to take part in a short
study visit to Rose Atoll, I hope to obtain emough praliminary information
so that the Office of Marins Rascurces in Pago Pago can do eome intensive
tagging and censusing during the peak of the 1981 breeding season. As you
will recall femm the Workshop, we don't even know vhat month that would be.

Your suggestion about a sea turtle migration map for the Fisheries
Newaletter is excellent. Animsl migrations seem to fascinats sveryons (ses
tha enclosed). I!Idrnupn:hl.p,dﬂlﬁmmurhtmrﬁlilh
it? This is something that needs to be done for genaral information



Fage 2

purposas anyway, so I will try to work this task in with the many other things
1 nesd to accomplish.

Have you received a copy of the sea turtle project proposal for New
Caledonia that Peter Pritchard is distriburing? If not, lat me know and I
will send vou one. I received the proposal a few weeks ago, but with oo
cover latter or other explanatory note. I have no idea where it"a bean
submitted for possible funding: no budget papers ware included in my copy,
g0 I don't even know how such ha's asking for. I would appreciate being
informed of any development at your end that involve this project or Peter.
Thera's a long story imvolved in all of this, but it's not worth dredging
up again at théd time. Perhaps you kmow about some of it.

I'm sorry to say that I never did receive the information om the
Australian turtle recoversd in New Caledomia. Tha Hewslattar were recaived

(many thanks), but the recovery data was not included as you mentioned it
would.

That's about all I have for this time. 1 hope that your job is going
along well, It seems like a highly desirable position.

Eincaraly,

| Gmorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Piologist

CHB rmd



October 21, 1980

Dr. H. David Baldridge

Mate Harine Laboratecy

9501 Blind Pass Road .
Sarssota, Florlda 33581

Dear OUr. Baldridge:

I would greatly appreciate reeceiving a copy of your tachmical
raport sntitled "Shark Attack Against Man' (October 1973).

Thank you in advance for your asslstance.
Gincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZE
Asslacant Marina Bilologimt



Dr. David Craswall 4

Welgro Feedmill Co., Ltd.
292/3-5 Ratchadapisek Rd.

Tambol Chongnonses, Ampur Tanaws
Bangkok, Thailand

Daar Dawvid: 3

I'm not sure that I can properly answer your letter of October Bth.
I'immmtﬂmm.ﬂmthnﬁduukﬂtﬂn-hhyw
potential client, Michasl B. New, What species of "shrimp" does he want
to feed? Fresh water or marine? What size ranges will be involved?
What facilities will be used in their rearing? These are just a few of
thea quastions that have been left wnanswared in Mr. New's inquiry.
"Annual requirement expected to grow to around 30,000 toms within 3-4
years" - I've heard such predictioms before, and nome of them have yet
to becoms reality. BSorry for the skeptical attitude, but quite honestly,
the latter you have received is hard for me to take seriously. I note
that the return address is "cfo UNDP," mot UNDP. Apparently he is acting
as a private consultant in aquacultura, although this is difficult te
determine with certainty from the latterhead.

I haven't besn involved in aquaculturs research for about four years
now, but I try to keep up-to-date on current developments. I am not sware
of any breaktheoughs in crustacean feed formulation. The enclosed
rveprint is the last ppper we published, and this desls with Macrobrachiwm.
I hopa it contains something that will be of wvalue te you.

Coy Brooks was in town recently and I had the opportumity to talk to
him by telephons. He appears to be getting along well.

Any possibility of you folks traveling through Hawaii during ths next
year or sol

Bast wishes to all.

Bincaraly,

George H. Balaxs
Asgistant Marins Biologist



October 24, 1980

Hr. and Mra, Eobert Hind
P. 0. Box 1149
Eailus-Koms, Hawaii 96740

Dear Mr, and Mre. Hind:

(mce again I want to cthank ypu for your hospitality and assistance
ralating to my tagging studies of sea turtlas at Kiholo Bay. As I
mentioned, this most receat visit proved to be exceedingly valuable, with
aight turtles being recovered that were originally tagged during my March
1980 crip. The remeasurement of thess turtlas has provéded hard-to-obtain

information on natural growth rates, one of the major objectives of my
reasarch project.

Tha enclosed sectibn of a 1977 report prepared by the UH Water Resources
Research Canter describes some of the special ecological charscteristics of
Wainanalii Pond at Kiholo. From the standpoint of habitat for turtles, this
is a mnique end important pond that should be set aside as a lagally pro-
tected sanctuary. Without such recognition, I am afraid that, as inereasing
nusbars of people use the area, the pond will become polluted snd plundered.
Clearly some action needs to be taken in the not too distamt future. I
therafore hope that you will keep ma informed by letter or telephome about
any adverse changes that occur in the area, particularly with respect to
easier sccess by the public. Hopefully your present gate will remain intact
to serve as a reagonable control to ths araa.

The sea turtles at Kiholo, and elsawhare throughout the Hawaiian
Islands, are now fully protected under Federal Faw. Unfortunately, this is
not wall known. When you issuve permits for peopls to camp om your land, I
think it would be entirely appropriste and commendable if you mentioned
this fact. 1 feel certain that this would be helpful.

I look forward to seeing both of you again in about five months when
I would like to make another turtle tagging visit te Kihole.

Esat wishas and Aloha.
Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Bidlogist

GHB rmd



Octobar 24, 1980

Mr, Charlas A. Oravets

Chief, Marine Mamals snd Endangered
Specles Branch

Hatiomal Marime Fisharies Sarvice

Duval Building ;

94350 Koper Boualaward

8t. Petersburg, ¥L 33702

Dear Chuek:

I want to sincersly thank you for sending me copiles of the previous
winntes of the 5B Recovery Tamm. This information was extramely helpful
in bringing me up to date om current sea turtle evemts in your area of
the country. As a consultant to the Tasm, and = member of the 550
Turtla Group, In!m!nlunqpnmnuruhhnuMwhhm
these important comservatiom, management, and research subjects. Your
continued assistince in this respect will be grestly appreciated.

thrlﬂlqthuqhthumutudthlutumumw.t
noted with interest that the membership of the Recovery Team (and its
consultants) has to some extent changed sincs originally being consti-
tulled. When your time permits, would you plasse send me the current
mesbership list.

The emergency regulstions calling in part for modifécation of
mﬂpmuuﬂuﬂ;-nmhthrunﬂruﬂm. As
you may know, Dr. Whittow and I Brought this subject to the attentiom of
mm:mmmtmmmdwh I still feal
that some basic physiological resesrch is assential for hhis srea. I am
not certain if the glottis actually opsms in a comatose turtle whem ite
ﬂlmnmhbﬂqm. From my experience, with a dead

¥you are more apt to be forecinmg air in and out the esophagus,
the path of least resistance. Perhesps a small tube should be inssrted
in the glottis to hold it in an open positioa.

Again, many thanks for sending me the various write-ups.
Sincerely,

George H. Dalazs
Assistant Marine Riologist

bee: A, Carr
W Tidme
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October 24, 1980

Mr. Gaorge Elmore
R. R. 1, Box 102-A
Koloa, Ksuail 96756

Daar Hr. Elmore:

s

Bscently I was going through my correspomdence file, and yorr ‘uiorma—
tive latter of Janmwry 1978 once again came to my attemtion. T wonder if
you can tell ma if turties are still being regularly seen at the "turtle

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Asaistant Harine Bicloglist

GHE tmd



Octobar 24, 1980

Mr. A, J. Gibaom
Assistant Administrative Officar

U. B, Naval Air Facility, Box 2
Fleat Post Office

Ban Frencisco 96614

Dear Mr. Gibaon:

I am writing to thank you for sending me the Midway turtle
tagging log, and providing me with up-to-date information on
the status of the Koral Kings Dive Club. I greatly appreciate
this assistance.

I will be writing directly to Koral Iings President Rick
Solomon in the mear future.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE : md



Octobar 7, 1980

When available, I would greatly appreciate receiving copies of any
reports or minutes that result from the October 2-3 mesting in

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

bee: Archie Carr
Wayne King



October 1, 1980

Mr. Pater Davis

Fish Export Standards Officer
Fishariss Divisiom

Department of Primary Industry
Canbarra, A.C.T. 2600
AUSTRALIA

Dear Mr., Davis:

Many thanks for your Iinteresting and informative latter of September
15th. I was indesd pleased to laarm of the many letters of appreciation
vou hove received. They are wall-dessrved. I was also sncouragsd to haar
that a suggestion for the issusnce of stampa portraying Australisn ssa
turtlas will ba forwardad te the propar postal anthorities. Your endemic
Chelonia dspressa (Flatback turtle) would be particularly amenable for this
purpose.

Thank you for calling my attentiom to the forthcoming Pitcairn stamp
that will display a carved turtle., I appreciate your kind offer to samd
me one of these stampa. If hhere is any way I can halp you here in Hawaii,
pleasa do not hasitate to contact me.

I am not familiar with the Stanley Gibbons catalogve, but I intend to
makes inquiries through our library system in the near future.

Enclosed is & booklet on Hawaiian wildlife that I thought wou might
enjoy.

Best regards.
Sincerely,
Georgs H. Balaza
Assistant Marime BEnlogist
GHB :md
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September 25, 1980

Mra. Mary Anon Owens

Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committee
P. 0. Box 1164

Brooklyn, New York 11202

Dear Mra. Owens:

I thought it would be worthwhila to send you the enclosed collectiom
of photographs and drawing for your comsideration with the sea turtle
stamp proposal. I have salected these views frmm my own personal files,
but I want to mssure you that a substantial amount of additional material
displaying the four species of sea turtles can be assembled from other
biologists whea it becomes necessary.

There are basically six categories of ses turtle behsvior and life
stages that I feel could superbly portray thess species on a stamp issua.
These are: 1) a turtle swimaing gracefully through the water; 2) a
turtls nesting om & sand beach and laying her eggs; 3) 2 hatchling turtle
comng out of a nest and running to the sea; 4) a turtle sleeping under-
watar undar a coral ledge; 5) a turtls basking on » sand beach durisgthe
deytime; 6) a turtle feeding on sesgrasses. With a block of four stamps
showing the different species, each stamp could alsc includs a different
portrayal of behavior or life stage. This, in =y opinion, would add
even further to this attractive, exeiting snd appropriate aubject.

Again, thank you for your consideratiom of this propoesl.

Ilni-ﬂlj',



Saptember 15, 1980

Dr. F. Wayns Fing, Director
Florida State Musaum &
Deputy Chairman, S5C
University of Florida
Gainssville, Florida 32611

Daar Wayne: %

You will have no trouble recalling that since at least 1973 I have been
broadcasting periodic messages of alars and disgust over commercial turtls
"farsing" strategies at Cayman Island, particularly with respect to their
distorted promotional literature. Frobably one of the lowest points was
the production and widespread discribution of a booklet entitled "New Hopa
for the Green Sea Turtle.” This was truly a classic in deceit - & marvelous
eaxample of the lsngths some peopla will go to in order to make money om

saa turtles. If my memory serves me correctly, after much ocutery by
consarvationists the Cayman company withdrew this booklet and, at our
January 1974 ad hoc seeting, admitced it was a "mistake,”

But material such as this, once distributed, has a way of lingering on amd
being accepted as factual to those who don't kmow better, or who dou't want
to know better. For example, I just recently came into possession of a
Japanesa translation of "New Hope for the Grean Sea Turtle" dated 1377

(copy emclosed). The translation and republication were undertaken by

Yoji Kurata of the Ogasawa Fisharies Center (Bonin Islands). You will

recall that Mr. Kurata attended our Washington Conference and, during ona

of the lunchtims sessions, presented a paper on the propagation of green
turtles. He is also the individual who has besn pushing for the sstablishment
of ses turtle rasches in Truk and Ponape, e potential problem that Mike McCoy
has brought to our attention. I'm not sura of what sction, if amy, should be
taken at this peint, but certainly the situation needs to ba carefully followed.

Bast regards to all.

Sincerely,
GlHB ec
Enclosure GEORGE M. BALAZS
ce: Mike MeCoy Assistant Marine Biologist
Archie Carr

Karen Bjorndal
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Saptembar 25, 1980

Mr. Roderie B, Mast
4150 East 60th #7102
Davenport, Iowa 52807

Dear Roderie:

Many thanks for your letter of 3 Beptember along with your curremt
biographical information. This has been circulsted to other
Principal Investigators here at our lshoratory. I am aorry to say
that at the present time I do not have any position openings for
either full or part-time employment. My budget ies very limited snd
it is essential that I continue employment of those individuals who
have in-depth experience for my specific task reguirsmests., I will,
however, certainly keep you in mind for any future opportunities.

Tou will be interested to learn that our stamp preposal has progresssd
considerably with respect to possible Final approval by tha Citizens'
Stanp Edvisory Committee. Owver 200 people took the time to write
latters of endorsement to the Postmaster Geseral. When the final werd
has been received, T intend to notify all of these individuals of the
outcome. This will surely cccur within the next threa months.

Best regards.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H, BALATS
Assistant Marine Biologist
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Baptember 23, 1980

Ir. V. T. Einds

Asmistant Director (Technical)
Fisheries Management Division
Ministry of Agriculture & Figharies
P. 0. Box 2298
Wallingtom, New Zealand

L

Dear Val:

I am writing to thank you for sanding ms the turtle sighting reports
for Raoul. ¥From the oma notatiom made by ¥r. Ogg, it wonld appear that a
bay at the west end of the island is actually nomed Turtle Bay.

Thesa turtle reports constitute solid information, where virtually
no informatiom currently ewists. I hope that the persoomel realize thias
fact, and that more reports will be forthcoming. Pleass lst me know if
can promote cooperation by sending sdditional turtle badges, or through
some othar mesns.

Beat ragards,

L]

Sincerely,

George H. Balaze
Assiatant Marins Bilologist



Septesbar 23, 1980

Environmeantsal Rasearch Projects
212 East Broadway (G1704)
Hew York, W. ¥. 10002

Dear Sirs:

The September 1978 issue of Haul News
contained an article by Eevin Stevensom
concerning tracking research of hawksbill
turtlas. If available, I would greatly
appreciate recaiving a copy of the final
raport for this project.

Thank you in advance for your kind
assistance with this requast.

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologiet




University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawail Institute of Marine Biology
P.().Box 1348 & Coconut Island & Kaneohe, Hawail cerda
Cable Address: UMNIHAW

September 22, 1980

Mr. Colin Limpus
Mational Parks & Wildlife Service
Marlow Street, Pallarenda

Townsville, Cueensland
Australia 4810

Dear Col:

It was good to talk to you by telephone on September 10th, although we could
have used more time to discuss certain topics in greater detail. 1 still haven't
received the letter which you indicated would be forthcoming to clarify your
concarn about the Balazs-Carr @t al. concern over possible impacts of trawling
in the Capricornis Section of the Great Barrier Eeef Marine Park.

You mentioned basically three topics during our phone conversatiom, so perhaps
it would be worthwhile to summarize in writing my responses to the guestionz
You raiged.

1} Availability of Inconel Tags - Larry Ogrer, our fellow Turtle Group member
with the Hatiomal Marine Fisheries Service, is supposed to be in the process

of issuing a bid contract for the mass production of Imconel tags. I believe

you have seen some of the earlier correspondence on this. What it will inveolve
is the purchasing by a tag manufacturing company of an extra stamping machine for
exclugive use in Inconel tag productlion. Apparently the Inconel causes excessive
"wear" on existing machinery, so it seems proper to subsidize the company so they
can purchase a separate plece of equipment. Although this will be an open=-bid
contract, I imagine that Mational Band and Tag will be the only one interested.
The bid process 1s supposed to begin in early October, but again Larry has all of
the details. From what I hear, if all goes smoothly the tags still wouldn't be
avallable to HMF3, or users such as yourself, until May or June.

. You mentioned an existing 20-30% tag loss rate with your Monel tags. In comparison
to my own loss rate during the early vears, this sounds pretty good. You are
fortunate that 1t is not higher.

2) Implementation of Tagging Projects in the S5PC Region - I really don't see why

vou conglder this to be a problem. Pleaze give me your view point in greater
detail at your earliest convenlence. I assume that tha possible tagging projects

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER



. Colin Limpus == ) = September 22, 1930
Wational Parks & Wildlife Service Papa 2

you are referring to are the recommendations contained im the report on the SPC/
KMF5 New Caledonia Workshop on Marine Turtles. As I indicated on the phone,
there are certainly no plans to force island territories to start tagging
projects. However, in a number of cases the Interest and desira does exist
with local authorities and, in my opinion (and others), it would be exceedingly
valuable to have them tag their own turtles. However, I am only in favor of
such tagging being carried out with Inconel tags. As an example, ona of the
administrators in the Tahitian Fisheries Department was in my office two weeks
ago expresaing great interest in personally tagging turtles at Scilly Atoll.
Interest also exists in New Caledonia and, with some initial expatriot asaistancs,
turtles may soon be tagged at Huon and Surprise Islands. You said that con=-
servation education should be conducted. I agree fully, but certainly at many
locations we need both education and thoughtful tagging. I have absolutely

no intention of handing out tags and pliers to every Tom, Dick and Harry that
comes along, if that is one of your fears.

3) Article in AUSTRALIAN FISHERIES on Scallop and Prawn Trawling in your Marine
Park - The April issue of this magazine carried an in-depth story on trawling

in the Capricorn Group that would make any sea turtle biologist ait up with
concern. TYou will recall that problems of incidental catch constituted a major
focus of our Washington conference sea turtle consarvation strategy. After firstc
seeing this article, 1 sent off urgent notes of ingulry to both you and John
Parmenter. I have yet to receive a respomse. In the meantime, I thought it
would be entirely appropriate to ask Archie to submit a letter in accordance with
the invitation for comments that appeared in the article. Archie's subsequent
letter of 26 Avgust was, Iin my opinion, an eéxcellent expresgion of concern and I
applaud his fast action.

Moving slong to other matters, I thought you would be interested in the enclosed
progress report by John Hendrickson on his "living tag" experimentations on
hatchlings. This was sent to me my Jack Woody of tha U. 5. Fish and Wildlife
Service. I was surprised by the statements made on page 3; either he doasn't
know about the results of our wild growth studies, or he deoesn't consider our
finding to be "hard" data. In either case, this represents a distinct defficiency
on his part. He really should correct it. As you know, he is presently in Honolulu
under contract by KMFS to do more living tag work. Imcidentally, I understand
through reliable sources that one of his objectives while in Australis is to bring
back some live flatback hatchlings for the Cayman Turtle Farm. Apparently

they are keen on having other rare species, now that they have kempi. If you
know all about this, please give me more detalls so that other Turtle Group
members can be informed. T will be telephoning Archie soon about other matters,
and it would be good to bring him up to speed on this case. Also, the 58C

meeting will be held in Gainesville during early October.

Best regards.

Sipcerely,
GHB:ec
Encl. GEORGE H. BALAZS
bee:  Archie Carr Agzistant Marine Biologist

Wayne Eing
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September 19, 1980

Mr. Jack B, Woody

Eindangerted Spacies Coordinator
Fish and Wildlife Service

F. 0. Box 1306

Albuguerque, New Mexico 87103

Dear Jack:

I was sorry, and certainly surprissd, to learn of the problems with
the 1979 and 1980 Kewp's reports. The letter from D. Gicce indieated
that the tracking componeant had been writtem up, but was swaiting release
or approval from Mexico. Obvicusly this isn't the case. I'm sure that
the material will aventually get to you - omea thing about Peter is that
he does have an impressive publicatiom record. Ee is & really prolific
writer. Have you seen the article he wrote on our Septesbar 1979 Oaxaca
trip? I thought it was quite good, but apparently it never got published
in GEO as planmed.

Last February or March I wrote to Peter asking if he could arrange
for ma to maks a 5-10 day visit to Rancho Nueve. The objective would
moatly have besn to educate mgeelf about the speciss, habitat snd tegging
project. At the tinme,; I had a modest source of travel funds. Peter
subsaquantly responded that it would be fairly easy to arrange, and that
he would do it. Unfortunately, he dida't and I never heard from him again
wmtil this New Caledonisn trip came wp in mid-July. The reasom I'm
telling you this is becauss I would like you to kesp my interest in mind
for a possibla visit next neatdng season, I have money to cover all
expenses, 8o that will not presamt amy problem.

I really appreciated receiving the "living tag" progress report. Johm

Hendrickson visited one of his daughters here in Haweii last Jamuary, and

at that time made preliminary negotiations with Eichard Shomura (NMFE
Homolulu lab Director) to ba awarded a $6000 contract to do some of this
same work for ome month. Ha erigically wanted te start marking and relsasing
as many hatchlings as possible at French Prigate Shoals, but this didn'c
sean like & good idea to me without first doing extended studies in captivity.
Anyway, Jolm just arrived in town a few days ago and has started marking some
hatchlings (approx. 150) that will be captive reared for at lsast one year at

-



Mr. Jack B. Woody
Ssptembar 19, 1980
Pagas 2

Sea Life Park. Imdlﬂtmdththlhlllnimthilmlltthlm
Turtle Farm, and with Kepp's ridleys at Calveston, Right now I don't have

I undarstand ‘that Antonioc showed up in Miami for arraignment, but was
mtmmmmmwl!-hﬂnhmmniﬂtum
haaring. I wonder if he will te tha U. B. for the trial? Just
Infthtilllllﬂlﬂlﬂ“l‘rpiﬂmihﬂjnnnh“pillu
in good faith as his guests Maxico.

it

I talked with your associate, Sharon Worlsy, on the telephonma the othar
bet for a "sea turtle" contact in Ponape is certainly Mike

him here in Homolulu every few momthe, and write to him often.
be happy to intaraet with her. Also, I invited her to

hmﬂnﬂhlmtnmulﬂmm:tﬂ!ﬂﬂmtnhum
uﬂrh:nbﬂ!-rthpmduuu-!mup. Hational Band and Tag
but they still say it will bs many months before mctual

large~scale production, I hope that some will be ready for your 1981 Ranche

Best regards.
E-imm’r.

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md



Septambar 15, 1980

:
:
E

you on the sctiom you have recemtly taken with
raspect to pressuring NOAA to do samething about turtle mortalities from trawl
nets (see attached). I wish you every success in this effort, snd look forward

is perhaps unfortumate that
this request did mot originate from the SE Recovery Team as a whole, However,
I suspsct that certain team members may ba reloctant to formally eriticize NOAA
due to their closa relationship with that organisariom,

Milton, I would greatly apprsciate receiving copies of any minutes or othar
documents that have resulted from meatings of the SE Racovery Team since Juna
1979, Bequasts that I have sent to Sally Hopkins have mfortunately not bean
answerad,

Bast persoual regards. I hopa to ses you im Delhi during early 1981 for tha
CITES and ESC meatings.

Sincaraly,
H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHB:ap
Enclosure

bee: Archis Carr
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Septambar 15, 1980

Mr, Robart Truland
Chelonia Institute
P. 0. Box 9174
Arlington, VA 22209

Dear Mr. Trulamd:

I am writing this lstter to suggest a small project for your organization that
could serve to promota tha comservation of sea turtles. My suggestion is that
a series of color picture posteards which display attractive views
the seven speciss of ses turtles. I balieve that such a series would recaive
circulation for use as important sducational tools by numercus ressarch

onservation groups around the world. As you may be sware, several poat-

showing sea turtles have already been produced (see enclosures). However,
2 definitive set showing each species, along with an informative caption, does
ot currently exist. PFurtharmors, the few postcards that do exist are widely

scatterad and wot easy to obtain.

HH.

I would mot imagine that the production cost for such a project to be excessive.
In fact, modast profite may ewem ba possibla through the bulk resals of such
postcards to other organizations. With respect to the high quality pho

that would be required, I am certain that a number of workers would be more than
plaased to make their matarial available at no cost.

I would like to hear your thoughts om this idea. Thus far I have not mentioned
it to anyone alse, although it has been on my mind for some time now.

Bast regarde.
Sincaraly,

GEORCE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



tl JI l! h-.
Hational Band & Tag Company
721 York Strest

Hewport, EY 41072

Dear Mr. Hamm:

The tag inscriptiom informatiom supplied on the attached form should

once aghin appear on the Incomal tags which you are curremntly producing.
This should read:

WRITE HIME
UNIVERSITY
HAWAIT 96744

The numbers should be comsecutive starting with 5051, I realize that this
duplicates nusbars that appeared on small Monel tags (sizes 1 and 3) made
for ma during May 1977. However, these small tags have only beea used on
captive turtles, thereby virtually eliminating the possibility for
confusion.

I hope that this order is continuing te progress without difficulty.
To avoid possible conflicts with other turtle researchars eager for
Incomel tags, I would like to request that you do not mention this
special ordar to othars.

1 look forward to hearing from you with respect to a posaible delivery
date,

Sincerely,

George H. Balaza
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE rmd



Septembar 8, 1980

Mr, Sydney B. Corbatt
Postmaster Gensral
Hamilton 5-24 Bermuda

Desr Mr. Corbett:

T am writing to tell you how honored and pleased I was to receive your
besutiful First Day Covars on Barsuda's wildlife. I was, of course,
particularly impressed with the stamp displaying a young gresn turtle.
I heve now sean several sea turtle stamps issued by other coumtrias
and I can say with all sincerity that Bermuda's ia surely the moat
sttractive.

Our proposal to have the U. 5. Postal Service issus a sea turtle stemp
has received wideapread endorsemsnt both from the private sector and
from within government. Although a final decision will not be made for
a few more montha, I am greatly sacouraged by the progress thus far
achisved., On the international leval, I am happy to report that my
latter writing activities have resulted in formal proposals for sea
turtle stamps being submicted in Papua New Guines, Suriname, Tokelaw
and Dominican Rapublie.

Thank you for the sontribution your country has mads to conservation of

sea turtlas.
Bincaraly,
GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHB e

ec: David B, Wingate
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Septenbar B, 1930

r. Robert Saottc

Executive OFficer

Burvival Sarvice Copmission
s

Dear Bob:

it is oy understanding that you have bound copies of our Conference
Strategy in Prench, Eaglish and Spanish which are now svailable for
distribution. At your sarlisst convenfence, I would grestly

appraciate recsiving two original copies of esch versions. Flease
use air mail postage, as surface mail from Switzerland to Hawaii takes
tvo months or longar. '

Thank you for your help with this request,
Best Begerds - Aloha.

finceraly,

GEORGE M. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist



Dr. Fern Wood

P, 0. Box 645

Cayman Islands, B. W. I.

Dear Fern: :

nmmnmnutqmtntum.m.n!uu:u.plmtnl!mtu
rﬂln-nq-nrwn!mu?lﬁuuqﬂﬂ:mnﬂh

at Bea Lifa Park. Ihﬁﬂﬂlﬂﬂdl:ﬂfﬂtﬁhﬂi““ﬂhmﬂ
ars teferring to the same document. Bathar than referencing this as a
'pl:mun—mnn.“lmlimhrthtmnuuu“gl " ox
"unpublished report”, if in fact your journal will accept such des tions.

thhltﬁndhhﬂrmwnu-lﬂnu!nmhln. During our

visit, he mentionad that the farm's survival racs of captive hatched turltes at
one year of age has recently increassd from Zto I. This was reported to ba
due to increasing the seawater temperaturs sbout *C over the previous level,

ﬂnmmudﬂmmm&-nﬂ-ﬂﬁuhﬂﬂlw

m—mmhmmmmum.xmmmmumm-
praprint. Regards to Jim.

Sinceraly,

GEOROE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist and
IPA-NMFS, Hounolulu Laboratory

GHEiec
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September &4, 1980

Senator Spark M. Matsunaga
United Statas Sanata
Washingtem, D. C. 20510

Dear Senator Matsunags:

Thank you very much for your thoughtful letter of 18 August comeerning
my earlisr correspondence to the Dapartmemt of Stata om the potential
interrelatisnships of marine turtles and nuclear waste storage in the
Pacific. I appreciate your concern and the inaight which you provided
on this subject.

Mr, Louis V. Nosanzo of tha Department of State subseguently responded
to my inquiry and I have enclossd a copy of his latter for your

information. 1 would like to point out, howsvar, that ne mentiom was
made of my request to be notified of the Department's specific plams,
when thay are formulated, to evaluate possible storage sites in the
Pacifie. All three of tha sites which have been suggested (Palmyra,
Midway and Wake) are known to have aggregations of marine turtles in
thair adiacent waters.

Sincerely,



September 4, 1980

Commanding Officar
Datachment 1, 15th Air Base Wing
Ballows Air Force Statiom, HI 96853

Daar 8ir:

I am writing to respectfully ask for a renewal of my permit to
periodically tag green sea turtles at Ballows Alr Force Station.
A eopy of my expired parmic (8/79 - B/80) has been enclosed for
rofarence purpose. All of the mathods of my study will remain
ﬂl_.nll.u!m.ﬂllmthuhlhﬂlhdlufth
provisiona and conditions that you set forth.

Thenk you for your consideration of this reguest. If thare are
any quastions, plaass call me at 247-8831 or 945-2181.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biologist
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Baptambar §, 1980

Kailua, Kona, HI 96740 3

Assistant Marine Biologist
GHE  ec



Septesbar 2, 1980

vestigations of gresn ssa turtles throughout the Hawailan
Archipalago. In ecollaboration Diving Club, the study area

turtlss. During previous years, bafore stringent federal protsction was granted
Koral Kings' members for use on turtles during recreational diving.

contact with mambers of Koral Kings was during Harch of this
yaar, vhan I visited Midway for thres days. During a racant short study visit
via Guard aircraft on August 26-28, I msade inquiries sbout the status of
Kings and the future visbility of the club comsidaring the great reduction
parsonnel that is supposed to take place during coming wonths. Unfor-
I to locate anyone affiliated with the club. Furtharmore,
sctivicty is curramtly taking

é
:
3
:

isr
Hahn, Wade Lyle snd Rick Solomon, Are any of thess gentlemen still statiomed at
Midway?! Ons of my prineipal comcerns is the "Turtle Tagging Log" that has bean
located at the Koral Kings' facility. This book contains valuable sclentific in-
formation tharefore, if the club is to be dissolved, I want to be sure that thase
records are praserved for future uss.

I am writing to you sbout this matter becauss of your position as Wildlife Officer.
Howaver, 1if it would be more appropriate, pleass feal free bto pass on this raguest
for information to the Commanding Officer.



Ensign Dara Daugharcy ' Septembar 2, 1980
Wildlife Officer Paga 2

Thank you for your sasistanca.
Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marins Biologist



Iujqpmiﬂh;ﬂhﬂﬂﬂmﬁ-nnmtﬂjuu in which th.y have
lunu:.uittuughuh-upnﬁl-_uqmmmrulm.

work., Tt sure isa't like metting fish by the hundreds!

tag
Imwmumlﬂpﬂmlmuhnmtlnnn
Kaula. A copy has been enclosed for your énformation. I think he did a very
fair job of pressmting the situatiom.

Lot us continue to stay in contact on mattars of common interest.
Binceraly,
GEORGE H. BALAZTS

Assistant Marine Biologist

GHR:ac
Enclosurens
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Dr. Robert Shallsnbargar
Refuge Manager
U. 5. Fish and Wildlifa

F. 0. Box 50167
Homolulu, Hawaii 96850

Wildlife Befuge. With the sxception of Pearl and
the refugs units are presented in the monthly views. In sdditionm,
there are views of Kure, Midwey snd, of courss, Kaula.

i
H
SE
-4

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Asaistant Marina Biologist



Septambar 2, 1980

Bird .
0ffice of Bird Managemant
Laurel, Maryland 20811

Dear Sirs:

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:ec



August 19, 1950

i

Mr, Jameg J. Tamashiro
Etats Parks Adwinistrator
Mvision of State Parks
r. Dh hl' i‘u =
Homolulu, Hawaii 96809

Dear Mr. Yemsahiro: %

I want to thank you for your informative letter of August 13th
rasponding to my ingulry to Mr. Gorat about the inclusion of mea turtlas
in the Ha Pali Coast Managessnt Flan.

The !mmmlﬂmm'Mnumtmnntun—
slderabls interest, in that the findings of these short-term studies
provide furthar avidenca of comparatively rich zreen turtle aggregacions
inhabiting waters of the Ha Pali Cosst. As a researcher of Hawaiisn sas
turtles, it is my balief that this. wildlife component, which is protectad
undar both state and faderal law, warrants immediste msnagement concern
25 a part of the Na Pali plan. I was tharefore SOMewhAT SOTTY to sae that
the recommendation in the plan chat dewls with turtles {(page 25) 1=
limited to providing advice to visitors about avoldance of harrassment
only at such a time when it is found that turtles regularly use beach

+ Based on your recent surveys, a8 well as existing historical
informtion on the sres, it would certminly seem desirable to immedistely
imppement procedures that inform visitors of the protected status of
turtles, both on the beaches (nesting or basking) and in coastal waters
where they commonly reside. This could be sasily included in informstional
brochures, tour narratives, preconditions of permits, and posted signe that

. daal with other protected spacies, such as seabirds and koloa. I realisze

;'thlm_trmiﬂnlhtnnn—mﬂu-mt-utm:hpln. It
wﬂlh-ﬂnmilﬁhhdhhﬂmihrmhu:runwu:h
Plan is next scheduled for review.

1 appraciste your offer to coordinate study visits thar I would 1ika
t2 mska along the Na Pali Coast with State Parks msintenance snd enforce-
ment trips. In this regard, I will bs contscting Mr. Niitani in the near



Mr. James J. Yamashiro
August 29, 19680
Paga 2

future. Financisl support for work of this nature will be provided through
the National Marine Fisheries Service, Honolulu Labormtory.
Again, thank you for your thorough reply.
mu:

George H. Balaxs
Agsistant Marine Biologist

B :mdd %

ge:  Mr. George Niitani
My. Susumu Ono



Augnat 29, 1980

Mr. John Thouas

Citizens' Sramp Advisory Coumittee
100-11 Elgar Placa

Bromx, H. Y. 10475

Dear Mr. Thomas:

Mr. Edward Mallek, my fellow resident hera in Hawaii, has told me of
Yyour interest in the sea turtle stamp proposal and requested chat I provide
you with background informatiom. As a resesarcher and consarvationist of
our marine environmeat, I have been a strong supporter of this proposal,
originally sat forth by Dr. Archia Carr of the University of Florida, which
requests the fssusnce of 2 set of four comsemorative stampe displaying sea
turtles. In addition to constituting & part of the wildlife heritage of
the coastal continental United Statas and Caribbean region, sea turtlas
have historically bean an inte part of Hawalisn and other native
cultures herte in the Pacific. This has escompassed such important and
varied aspects as food sources, religion, art, folklore, medicine and the
Eashioning of wseful implements such as fishbooks Ffrom the hawks¥ill turtla,
The current nationsl and internationsl interest in sea turtles makes it
desirable for such a stamp vopile, if approved, to be issued at the earliest
possible time. I realisze, however, that there are numerous constraints
involved in the production and issusnce of commemorstive stamps.

Over the past saveral mouths, snthusisstic letters of endorsement for
the sea turtle proposal have been semt to the Postmastar General by
numerouR individuals and organizations throughout the United States. 1
have snclosed copies of some of the more interesting and informative letters
that have come to my attemtion. In addition, I am sending am article on
sea turtles authored by Dr. Carr which origilaally appesred in Audubon
Magazine., T am hopeful that you will have tha epportunity to resd through
this material before the proposal comes before your cosmittee for final
appraisal. It i# my understanding that the next meeting of the Citizens'
Stanp Advisory Committee will take place during October, and that the sea
turtle proposal will be comsidered at that time.



— e e e e

Page 2

Thank you for your aseistsnce and interest in this matter. Fleass
foel free to contact me for any addivional informstion which may be
raquited.

Eincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE tmd



Auguse 25, 1980

Mrs. Mary Ann Owens

Cidzens' Stamp Advisory Comsdttee
P. 0. Box 1164

Brooklyn, N. ¥. 11202

Daar Mre, Owens:

you with background information. As a Tasearcher and conservationist of
our marine snviromment, I have bean a Strong supporter of this proposal,
originally set forth by Dr. Archis Carr of the University of Floridas,
vhich requests the lssuance of a set of four commmmorative stamps display-
ing sea turtlas, hiﬂﬂﬂnnmmlutm;lprtnfthm

the fashloning of uwseful {mplements such as fishhooks from the hawkshill
turtla. ﬁ-m:mﬂmﬂmﬂhmﬂmﬂ intersst in sea turtles
makes it desirable for such a Stamp topic, LIf approved,to be issued st the
sarlisst possible time. I realize, howaver, that there are OUMETOUS con-
Straints involved in the production snd issusnca of commemorative stamps.

Over the past several months, smthusisstic letters of mndorsement for
m-umpmmtmmthtmhmmhmﬂwn—m
individuals and organizarions throughout the Wnfted States. I have anclosed
copies of soma of the more intaresting and informative letters that have
coma to my attention. Inlﬁﬂﬂnn,lnllnﬂi:nmicllnlutmlﬂ
'mbm.mmmuﬂmummnmm. I am
mmwuﬂlhﬂmmnmwmﬁu-hﬂﬂ
before the proposal comes before your commitres for final appraisal, It is



Thank you for your assistance and interest in this matter. Plaass
feel fres to contact me for smy sddirional information which may ba
required.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Adsistant Marina Biologist

GHB:md

Enclosuras



August 25, 1880

Dr, John Killingley

Geologlical Research Division
Soripps Institution of Oceanography
La Jolla, California 92083

Dear John:

Thank you for your letter of August 15 and the data sheet
providing results of analysis of the two turtle barnacles.

You are correct in assuming that the seasonal seawater
temperature change, at least for the southeastern half of
the Hawalian chain, is about 3°-492C, However, & greater range
exists for the northwestern segment (Lisianski to Eure) with
probably about a 6°-TOC change. PBased on existing tag
returns, adult Hawaiilan greem turtles migrate from both ends
of the archipelago to the centrally located site of French
Frigate Bhoals for breeding purposes (where seswater
temperature ranges 39-49C), I estimate that these migrant
adults would normally remain in the Sheals for 2-4 months
before returning to their resident foraging pastures. This
reproductive voyage would be undertaken once every 2-5

(or more) years.

A possibly important but at the present time unanswered
question is the rate of growth of the barnacle itself, I
have no idea what their life span might be, but under gertain
captive conditions (turtles in suspended cages) C. testinaris
can grow fairly fast - in the neighborhood of obtaining a

2 em diameter in less than a year.



Dr. John Eillingley
Page 2
August 25, 1080

The Oahu barnacle was indeed removed during the early summer.
Thie was taken from an immature green turtle that most likely had
been living in the same 2-3 km coastal area for several years,
probably since it arrived from its early life period (hatechling-
-356 em) in the pelagic enviromment. The FFS barnacle was
removed during November, as you determined, but I have no way

of knowing how long it had been in the shonls. The situation
at French Frigate Bhoals with respect to adult turtles is
complicated by the fact that both migrant breeders and indi-
viduals that seem to be resident to the area are present.

I have enclosed some additional Chelonibia that were obtained
during recent months, Full detalls on the circumstances of
their collection have been included, A second specles of

barnacle, Platylepas %, also regularly occurs on
Hawaiian green - r, it is considerably smaller
(2-6 om diameter) and elings lorh:r to the skin rather than

the carapace or plastron. Could this be used for your analysis?

Best regards.
Sincerely,

George H., Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

mk
enclosures



Auguat 21, 1980
J.

Dr. Joa Eirschvink

Department of Geological and Ceophysical Sciences
Frinceton University

Princeton, Few Jarsay 08544

Daar Dr. Firechvink:

I am sorry to have taken so lomg to respomd to your request in the May
1980 Marins Turtle Newsletter, and to my good friemd Earam Bjorndal's
parscnal appasl that I provide you with specimens of Hawaiisn Chelomia. As
you may he awares, Hawailan green turtles regularly undertake reproductive
migrations that range up to 1100 k= between resident foraging pastures and
nesting beaches. The enclosad reprint desciibes some of my findinge from
tag and recapture studies. From vhat I have raad of your ressarch, it
centainly appears that thess turtles would make axcellent candidates for
mognatic material snalysis. Preseatly 1 have saveral whole frozem
spatimens ranging from 10 to 100 kg that didd of various natural causes.
Howmver, T should point out that the eyes have already been committed for
racemiration snalyeis.

It is my understanding that you will ba visiting Hawaii sometime
during late Septembar to ssarch for magnetic material in tuna. In addition
to wy afffliation with the Hawaii Institute of Marine Biology, I am also
currently associasted for » ona year parisd with the National Harine Fisharias
Sarvice, Honolulu Laboratory. We tharefore should have smple opportunity to
discuss our mutual interests dn sea turtlas and detarmine how I camn ba of
Ersatast assistance to vour work.

Best Tegards.
Sincerely,
George H. Balazs
Assistant Marinas Biologist
GHE imd
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August 21, 1980

Dr. Thomas M. m' Jr.

Nongame & Endangered Species

South Carolina Wildlife & Marine Resources Dapt.
Poco Sabo Plantation

Green Pond, 5. C. 29446 .

Dear Dr. Thomas:

Imuhhm-hlmlmuwnmhnrwﬁluuhnmmn
mmmﬂﬂhn:hlwtn&h;ihﬁnﬁlnhmmu
Turtle

#n the March 1979 Marine Hewsletter. If so, I would greatly
appreciate receiving coples of this important material.
Bastc m-
Sincarely,
George H, Balaza

Assistant Marine Bilologist
GHB :md




- e

- - - - x

August 21, 1980

Commanding Officar

Defense Nuclsar

Johnston Atoll Pield Command
APO San Francisco 96305

Dear Sir:

It has been some thnmdnu!hurnﬂndwmhuﬂtug
information from Jobhmston, therefors T thought I would teke this oppor-
tuaity to provide your station with a fresh supply of report forms and
ID sheets. Observations of this sort cam maks valuable contributions to
our knowledge of Pacific ses turtls populations. The assistance of you
and your men in this small project will tharefore be greatly sppreciated.

I would also be interested to learn if any monk seals have been
aighted at Johmaton during recant times. As you may know, these Hawaiian
seals have occasionally been recordad during past years by statiom
perscnnel (see enclosed article),

lm’.

Caorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologiet

GHE 1md
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August 18, 1980

Mr. Robart Barrel
Hawaii State Director
Hational Park Service
Homolulu, Hawaii 96850

Dear HMr. Barrel:

I would like to take this oppottunity to thank you for providing me
with informatiom on the status of Ealaupapa during our telephoma comver-
sation om 6 August. I also appreciate the Hational Historical Praserve
report vhich you subsequantly semnt by mail.

As I mentioned, when tha time is appropriate I would like to conduct

a short-term survey of sea turtles along the Ealaupapa coastline in _

with your office. I bslisve that such work would comsgifuts

2 valuabls contribution to our overall ecological mowledge of the ares.
Baat Tegards.

fincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Assiscent Marins Bilologist



Aggust 18, 1980

Mr. Bob Batky

Fedaral Wildlife Permit Office
U. 5. Fish and Wildlifa Servieca
Washingten, D. C. 20240

Daar Mr. I.-tkrl

I recently obtained a copy of the Fish and Wildlife Service circular
entitled "Care and Maintensnce Standards for Sea Turtles Hald in Captivity."”
As thare was no date on this bulletin, I would be sppreciative if you
would tell when these standards became effective. Also, will the standards
spply to sea turtles held in captivity prior to the species listing of
aither threatened or endengered?

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincaraly,

George H. Balazs
Asplstant Marine Bioclogist



August 18, 1980

Dr. Ancal M, Johnaon
U. 8. Fish and Wildlifa Sarvice

Anchorage Field Station
4454 Business Park Blvd.

Anchorage, Alasks 848503
Dear Ancel:

me the copy of your report om momk
seal tagging-resighting data. In my opiniom, this constitutes a valusblas
contribution to the knowledge of Hswaiisn monk smals. I hope that you
are able to finalize it in the near future and give it the distribution
that is certainly warranted. For some years mow I have been fearful that
all of this FWE tagging data would "fall by the wayside" and never be
analysed. It is good to see that you sssumed responsibility and have
admirably accomplished the task.

hmthmmm,lmhtﬂwwmmm
problam of low resighting rates for tags appliad in 1968, 4 posaible
answar might ba the fact that, during at least a portiom of Gens Kridler's
tagging pregram, numbered vinyl plates 3-4 inches in lenpth were affixed
to the Memel tags. Iim‘thnl!:hﬂ.lmumhimmlnuuly
during 1968, but I suspect that the "drag" set up while the seals were
swimming would have significantly increased tag loss. You may want to
check on this matter for further clarification, I imagine that Dave
Olsen in Washingrom, D. C. would be an exeallent seuree of information.

Tour listing of a tag recovery at Hiheoa halps to gtremgthen my
conviction that this island, as well as Gardner Pinnacles (at least the
small pisnacle with the rock shelf), should most definitely be included
in any Critical Habitat designation. What are your own views on this
posicion?

I look forward to sesing you in September.
Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHBE 1md
Enclosure



August 13, 1980

Mr. Gerald Ludwig

Assistant Refuge Manager

U, 8. Fish and Wildlife Sarvics

P. O, Box 50167

mm‘- wl “’n-!ﬂ 4

Dear Jerry:

I still haven't been sble to get the original tagging information om
three green turtles which I obsarved at Lisianski Island on October 3, 1978,
Any assistance that you can offer would be greatly sppreciated. The tag
numbars are:

T225
T226
T259
The inscription on these tags read "Bureau Wildlife K Ean{lus Hawaii®,

Best regards.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist
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August 12, 1980

Bir€ Banding Laboratory
Dffice of M {rlturr Bird Management
Laurel, Maryland 20811

Dear Sirs:

Your band number 568-71220 was recorded on a live Masked
Booby rest at East Island, Freach Frigate Shoals on 15 June
i:!u. I would be interested to learn of the original tagging

t-.-l

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB:md
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August 12, 1980

Dr. Nicholas Polunin
World Wildlife Pund
Jolan IR. H. Juanda, 9
P. 0. Box 133

Bogor, INDONESIA

Dear Nick:

It was good to receive your letter of 22 July. I was pleased
to learn that Indonesia has indeed recently issued & postage stamp
displaying a seamrtle. In fact just last week Dr. Suwelo sent me
the first-day cover that contained this particular leatherback
stamp., The artistry is very well done. It will certainly be a
positive step for conservation education if you are able to
persuade the authorities to issue stamps shwwing additional
species. I hope that your efforts are successful.

It is my mﬂnrltmding that steady adld significant progress
is being made with the Conference Proceeding. As you may know,
Karen Bjorndal took on the task of Post-Conference Coordinator.
After a few months delay, it was resolved that Smithsonian
Institution Press would publish the Proceedings. The edited
manuscripts have been sent back to the authors and should be
returned to Karen (in Gainesville, Florida) st the earliest
possible time. I will be talking to Karen by telephone in the
near future and will specifically ask her about your paper.

As they become available, I would greatly lp?flniltl receiv-
ing copies of your reports on Indonesisn sea turtles.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Blologist

GHB : md

Enclosure
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August 12, 1980

Dr, D. L. Stonsburner
Cooparative Ressarch Unit
Institute of Ecology
Univeraity of Georgia

Athens, Georgia 30602 5

Desr Dan:

Hany thanks for your informative and interssting letter of & August
concarning experisnces with satellite tracking. I was indeed morry
to learn of some of the problems you had to encounter during this
work.,

I appreciatad your kind words about my monk seal/green turtle photo.
A lot of paople have snjoysd this scene and I have besn fortunate to
have had it published on numsrous occcasions. A duplicate has been en—
closad as I thought you might liks a copy for your colleaction and per-
sonal use,

Fleass put me on your mailing list as & racipilant of future reports and
publications dealing with saas turtlas.

Best ragards.
Sincaraly,
GEORGE H, BALATS
Assistant Marine Biologiat
GHB:ac



Hr. J. E. Haas

Natiomal Band and Tag Company
721 York Street

Newport, Ksntucky 41072

Dear Mr. Haas:

mummmmip:ntmh:mumuwum
concarning my order for Incomel alloy 625 tags in sime 68L. I accept the
Mﬂmmmmﬁu.h:ttthmu-utm:muhhﬂ
ulnumthlnhnﬁumhlﬂunnhumh-mmmuu
sgancies. I am confident that you will do sverything possible in this
Taspact.

I want to once again thank you for all of your fine assistance and
customar service in facilitating this sacond small order for Inconel
turtle tags.

Sincerely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE:md
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August 8, 1980

hi 'I ll
Aroll Research Bulletin
fmithsonian Inscitution

Washington, D. C. 20560
Dear Dr. Fosbarg: ‘

I am writing to ask if I can obtain a copy of Atoll Regeareh Bulletin
ln.lﬂ.mmllﬂnnﬂlqmmm.Mﬂhmhflﬂc
Schlemmar. umurrmlt.ulmh:&;!ﬂ-:uﬂnm
duting the early 1900's. During a recent telsphone comversation with Mr,
m—:.mmumhnmlmi,lmlmrm“lmﬂuth
was not aware of the Atoll Research Bullstin publication. I promised him
t’u:Imuuhun!!urttnﬁtﬂ:nunlnhhmmluuu:m.

I am, of course, prapared to pay for whatever costs that are invelved
with this request.

.1_“1,!

George H. Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologist

==



dugust 8, 1980

ic Gainesville last January visiting

Our opinion was that other investigators ars currently
diing similar work, funded by other agencies, therefora thare was probably
no neaed for IUCH to commit funds. I hope that you have alsc asked Dr.
Carr for am additional review of this matter, in the svent that my informa-
tion or mamory is not complete.

Dr. Mrosoveky's proposal was apparently first submitted in May of
1978. It is very unfortunata that such a lengthy time period was necessary
for this to be resclved. Can you give ma any insight as to why this was
tha case?

Best regards.

Georgea H. Balszs
Aspistant Marina Biologist

CHB :md



August 8, 1980

!Ir “I LI m, J’l‘l

Ganeral

Stamps Division

U. 8. Postal Service

475 L'Enfant Plaea, SW .

Washington, D. C. 20260
Daar Mr. Davidson:

Tou may recall that on 27 May 1980 you sent me the attached lettar
in responss to my request for informatiom on the proposal to issue
postage stamps commemorating four species of marine turtlss. As two
-ﬂh-hnmnl-ﬂ.luﬂlhﬂtmmhttuilmnﬂdbﬂu

B up-to—date on the status of this proposal.
Th-km!umuﬂ-tml'nﬁh-tm.

GHE s md



University of Hawaii at Manoa

Hawaii Inslilule of Marine Biology
P.OLBox 1326 = Coconut Island = Keneohe, Hawaii 96744
Cable Addeess: UTMIHAW

Aupust 8, 1980

Commander
Third Fleet
Pearl Harhor, HI 98360

Dear Sir:

The purpose of this letter is to request permission to visit Midway
during the perfod 26 - 28 August 1980 in conjunction with U. 5. Coast
Guard C-130 flights enroute to the Kure Loran Station. The personnel
covered in this request include myself (55N 564=-54-0156) and Mr. Alan ¥am
(550 575-50-8518), my research assistant. The purpose of our trip would
be to conduct ongoing investigations of green zea turtles (Chelonig mijelas)
in the Northwestern Hawaiian Iaslands. Since 1974 I have visited the
Midway Naval Station on a number of occasicns for this research. 1
currently hold the Federal Fish and Wildlife Threatened Species Research
Permit PRT 2-3593, The required DD 398 clearance forms are on file with
the Commander, Third Fleet at Pearl Harhor.

Thank you for your comsideration of this matter.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAES
Assistant Marine Biologist

Tel. 247-6631 or 946-2181

GHB:2c

AM EQUAL OPPORTUNMITY EMPLOYER



August 4, 1980

Mr, Willism Gorast

Ha Pali Coast Management Plan
DMvision of State Parks

P. 0. Box 621

Honolulu, Hawsii 96809

Dear Mr. Gorsc:

The attached Homolulu Star-Bullatin afticle of 12 July 1980 indicates that a
draft of the Na Pali Coast Management Plan will ha revieved by the State Board
of Land and Matural Resourcea at its maating on 22 August. Tou will probably
racall that I contacted you durimg early 1979 concerning my interests in sea
turtles and their historical significance along the Na Pali Coast. Basad on
the availsble information, it seemad to me that a long-tern managemsnt plan
for this ares would have to include an up-to-dste sssessment of sea turtle
stocks, both nesting on land and foraging in the nearshore waters. I offersd
Lo contribute to such an investigation under the auspices of my MAC supported
green turtle project, provided that some logistical support and assistance
could be provided by your Division

Ihmmt'lmthdrﬂtmtpluntmu to in the newspaper article,
therefore I would be interested to learn if sas turtles ware given comsideration.
If so, I would grastly appreciata recelving & copy of the appropriate sectioms
of tha plam.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter,

Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

CHE e
Enclosurs

ec: Kenji Ego (Div. of Fish & Cams)
Susumu Ono (Bd. of Land & Mar. Ras.)
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July 29, 1980

Dr. Donald W. Woodard

Project Officer

National Coastal Ecosystems Team
NASA - Slidell Computer Complex
1010 Gause Blvd.

Slidell, Louisiana 70458

Dear Dr. Woodard:

I would greatly appreciate receiving copies of the following
reports on "Selected vertebrate endangered species of the sea-
coast of the United States":

FWS/0BS - 80/01.12 Leatherback Sea Turtle
o B0/01.13 Green Sea Turtle
ol 80/01.20 California Least Tern
el 8o 80/01.22 Hawksbill Turtle
.- 80/01.26 Hawaiian Goose
il 80/01.30 Kemp's Ridley Sea Turtle
Wi o B0/01.35 West Indian Manatee
iR, 80/01.39 American Alligator
- 80/01.47 American Crocodils
" . 80/01.49 Laysan Duck

Thank you very much for your assistance tn this matter.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAIS
Assistant Marine Biclogist

GHB:ec
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July 29, 1980

Ms. Anne B, Appleby
2406 Delphi Rd., SW
Olympia, Washington 98502

Dsar Anne:

Many thanks for your interesting and informative letter of 14

June 1980. The informatiom on sea turtle sightings was greatly

lgprncintad. I have enclosed another map showing more of the

gi;ullu coastline which I hope you will mark and return for my
es.

As uested, I am :nnding you a r:gurt on artificial reefs in
Hawaii. You may also want to comsult the following publications:

Randall, John E. 1963. An analysis of the fish pﬂgﬂlltiﬂll
of artificial and natursl reefs in the Virgin Islands.
El‘l'lll. i- H_nit 5{1].’ ll-"?i

Stone, R. B. et al. 1979. A comparison of fish populations
on an artificisl and natural reef in the Florida Keys.
Marine Fisheries Review, September, 1-11.

Best regards, and I hope your work is going well.
Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB: ec

Enclesures



July 28, 1980

Tha Honorahla Spark Matsunaga
United States Senate
362 Russall Building

Washingten, D, C. 20510
Dear Senator Matsunags:

I want to thank you for your latter of 16 July 1980 which respounded to
my telagram of 4 May expressing concern about tha grounded Greek cargo
vessel at Franch Frigate Shoals. My telegram was sent at the height of
this emsrgency when it was unclear to a number of intarssted biologists,
such as mysalf, exactly what course of action would be followed. Alsc,
communications betwaen the responsible government agencies seemed to be
in need of improvement, as described in the attached copied correspon—
dence from State Land Board Chairman, Mr. Susumu Ono.

Substantial damages to green ses' turtles, monk seals and other forms of
wildlife could result from a major shipwreck at French Prigate Shoals

or other Lesward Island vaits of the Hawaiisn Islands National Wildlife
Befugs. BSoma protective steps need to ba takem at the Federal level to
minimize such a possible pccurrence inmvelving foreign as well as U. S.
vessels transiting Hewaiian waters. Any suggestions that you and your
staff can offer in this matter would be most helpful.

Again, I appreciate your interast and asalstance.
Sinceraly,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biologist

GHE 1 ec
Enclogure

ee: Mr. Susume Dno
hi lr Ja- Ihlllﬂll-'ll'l'
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July 28, 1980

Daar Dr. Thompson:

Recently I had the opportunity to read your March 1980 report entitlad
"An Assassmant of Turtle Population Analysis Data Needs” and T am
writing to tell you that I found it to ba both interesting and
informative., As you may ba gware, I am particularly interested in
the growth rates of green turtlas in the wild. Hare in tha Hawaiian
Islands I have found that conmsiderabls variatiom in growth exists
batwasn resident foraging pastures, thereby reducing, if not
aliminating, the usefulness of any sise-sge relationships. For your
information, I have sanclossd two reports covering various sspects of
my work. I hope that you will send ms coples of future papers that

you author.
Sincaraly,
GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist
GHE: ac



July 23, 1980

Commanding Officer

U. §. Naval Station
Midway Islands

FPO Ban Franelisco 96614

Dear Sir:

The purpose of this letter ia to request permission to visit Midway
doring the pariods 12-14 and 26-88 August 1930 in ecomjunctiom with U. 3.
Coast Guard C-130 flights enroute to the Kure Loran Station, The
personnel covered im this request inelude mysalf (85N 564-54-0156) and
Mr. Alen Eaw (85N 575-50-8518), wy ressarch assistant. The purpose of
our mmd be to condust ougolng inveatigations of green sea turtles
(Che mydas} 1in the Northwestern Hawaiien Talsnds. Since 1974 I
have visited the Midwey Haval Station on & number of cccasions for this
ressarch. I curremtly hold tha Federal Fish and Wildlifa Threatened
Spacias ResearchPBurmit PRT 2-3593. The required DD 398 clearance forms
are on file with the Commandar, Third Fleet at Paarl Harbor.

Thank you for your comsideration of this matter.
Sincerely,

George O, Balazs
Asslstant Marine Bidlogist

Tel. (808) 247-6631 or
946~2181

GHB :md



July 23, 1980

Mr. Belmont Fariea

Chairman

Citizans' Stamp Advisory Committes
11713 Chapel Road

Clifrtem, VA 22024

Deasr Mr. Farlea: .

As a resesrcher and consarvatiomiat of our marine enviromment, I have
besn A strong suppomter of tha proposal set forth by Dr. Archie Carr of tha
Iniversity of Florida to issue a sat of four commemorative stamps display-
ing sea turtles. In addition to comstituting a part of the wildlife
heritage of the coostal continental United Btates and Caribbean taglon, saa
turtles have historically been an integral part of Fswaiism and other native
cultures hers in tha Pacific. This has sncompassed such impertant and
varied aspacts as food sources, religiom, art, folklore, medicine and the
fashioniag of useful imp ements such as fishhooks from tha hawksbill turkls.
Tha current natiemsl and internstional intarast in ses turtles mskes it
desirable for such a atamp tople, 1if spprowed, to ba issued at the esarlisst
posaible time. I realize, howsvar, that there are numercous constraints
involved in the production and imsuance of commemorntive stamps.

Over tha past several months, snthusinastic letters of endorsemsmt for
tha aea turtle propasal have besn sent to tha Postmaster General by
sumercus individuals and orgenizations throughout the United Btates. For
your background informatiom, I have made coples of pome of the more
intarasting and informstive lettars that have coma to my attention. I am
hopaful that you will have the opportemnity to read through this enclosed
material before the proposal comes bafors your committee for appraisal.
It is my understanding that the next meeting of the Citizens' Stamp
Advisory Committee will take place during Auguet, and that the sea turtls
proposal will wvery likely be considered at that time,

Thank you for your amsistance and intarest in this matter,

8incaraly,

Gaorge H, Balazs
Aspistant Marine Biologist

GHB imd

bee: Archie Carr
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July 22, 1980

Mr. Baryl Eandall
Box 17032

Via Mombasa
KEENTA

Daar Mr, Kendall:

Thank you for your letter of 24 June 1980 expressing concern for the
mlnlnf:u:uﬂninhpﬂmmuum:mtmmq
ressarch program here in fiawaii. In response to tha latter point, I
have enclosed a recent paper which summarizes our knowladge of green
turtles ghroughout the Hawniian chain.

For information on the status of sea turtles in your area of the world,
I strongly advise you to contact Dr. J. Frazisr of the Office of
Zoological Resaarch, Natiemal Zsological Park, Smithsonian Institution,
Washington, D. C. 20008. Dr. Frazisr is sn suthority for this regiom
and I feal certain that ha will be most happy to correspond with you
om tha subject.

I would appreciate hearing of any comservatica sction or research that
resulte from your afforts,

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marine Biologist

Fil:ee
eef Dr. J. Frazier



July 22, 1980

Dr. Jeffrey L. Bads
Seripps Inatitution of Ocesnography
La Jolla, California 92093

Dear Dr. Bads:

I am writing to apologize for mot baing able to honor my earliesr
commitment to send you gresn turtle lems for racemimation snalyses,
Dus to eircomstances beyond my control, tha three specimens that I
had planned to send you wers thawed snd refrozen. This, I assumad,
rendersd tham inadequata for your amalycical procedures. If you are
still interssted in this posaibls aging technique for green turtles,
I will try to salvage some fresh material during tha coursa of my
finld activities over tha naxt faw months.

Again, I am sorry for my delay in notifying you of this problem.
Sincarely,

GEORGE H, BALAZS
Assistant Marinas Biologist

GHB:ac
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July 18, 1580

Murata Taksshi
BEnmamatsu Clity
Hakasswa-cho, 66~11
fhizsuwoka Prafecture
JAPAN

PBear Murata Takashi:

I am writing to tell you that during June of 1980 I found a bottle om
Gin Island ar French Frigate Bhoals (23°45'H, 166*10'W - Nerthwestern
Haweiisn Islands) that contained a letter that you wrote on December 18,
1972. Unfortumately, the lattar is faded on one side and not amtiraly
readable. A copy of the letter has besm enclosed for your infermation.

Gin Island is & very small uwninhabited sand island that is part of the
Hawalisn Islands Natiomal Wildlife Refuge. Mook seals and green sea turtles
live in tha ares and often crawl out to rest op the beschas. In additiom,
sesbirds lay thelr agge and raise their youmg on the {aland,

I would ba interested to learn the locatiom of whers the bottle was
placed in the ocean. I hope to hear from you soon.

Eincarely,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist



July 18, 1980

Hr. Richard Wass

Office of Marine Resources
Governsent of Amarican Samoa
Page Pago, American Samoa 96799

Dear Ddck:

Hany thanks for arranging tha latter of endorsement to be sent o
the Postmaster General. This repreasnted a valuable contribution and I
greatly appreciata your efforts. As soon A8 the Citizans' Stamp
Advisory Committes makes their decisiom {probably during August), I
will inform you of the outcoma.

I may have pravicusly memticmed to you that for a ona-year period I
will be affilisted with Richard Shomuma's MMFS laboratory to work on eea
turtles., As we discussed, one of the very important tasks that neads to
be sccomplished is the assessment of the breading colony at Rose Atoll
during the pesk monmtha. FProviding that tha necessary funds are released,
I know that Richard wants to write a small comtract (approx. §5000) to
your office to carry out this work, with the possibility of haviag me
join in to offer some technical advice. In reviewing my notes and
literature fils for Rose, it would appear that August and September are
the peak months for nesting. At this polnt, I don't kmow if funds can
be made svailsble for a late August or Septembar expedition. However,
it would seem unfortunaras to have to delay this épportant work [or yet
anothér year. At your sarliest comvenismce, 1 would appreciate haaring
your own thoughts on this subgect so I can datarmine how best to procead.

Besat regards.

Sincaraly,

=. Balazs
Aggistant Marina Biklogist
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July 17, 1980

Dr. René Grandperrin
Figsheries Adwviser
South Pacific Commission
Poat Box D 5

Houmaa Cedex

Hew Calsdonis

Dear Hand: ;

I am sorry to have takem so lomg to respond to your lestar of 12 June
Hln,intnlyntum.-hnttl-qnhnmhtm-tﬂu-t
the isolatad location of Fremch FPrigate Sheals inm our Northwestern
Hawsiisn Islands. I appreciated receiving the English translation of the
"hunﬂuln'tmh:qqﬂ.nirmmmlﬂnthnhmm
all of your fine assistance in such matters. Your departurs from SPC and
New Caladonia will reprasent both a personsl and professiocnal loss to me -
I am indesd sorry to see this take place. I do, however, want to wish you
-!ﬂfm,lﬂﬂlljlﬁﬂmi_hjmlﬂmlmllﬂil. Hope-
fully we will continue to corraspond on watters of common interest. In
particular, I will ba sure to periodically keep you informed sbout the
development of sea turtls activities here in the Pacific. As you may be
aware, for the naxt year I will be affilisted with Richard Shomura's NMPS
lsboratory to specifically work on Hawaiisn and other Pacific sea turtle
problems. I am enthusiastically looking forward to this assignment, which
will allow me to retsin ties with the University of Haswaii and therefore
exparisnce the "best of both worlds."

Tou asked about the productiom of a report om our Dacamber asrial
survey of New Calsdonia. The answer is yes, I most certainly will be
preparing such a documemt. It was Richard's desire that I undertake this
responsibility (with all participants listed as co-suthors) given the fact
that his lsboratory supplied funds for aircraft charter and that I would
soon be affiliated with his resesrch staff, I informed Peter Pritchard of
mmmwmum:uﬁ:haumn. Incidamtally,
1 also impressed upon Patear my belief that the development of any
cooperative French/American tagging project in New Caladonia should be
initiated through Richard's laboratory. This is of course due to its
presance here in the Pacific and stated interest in developing such
cooperative sea turtls programs. I have delayed preparing the report on

L
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all of ths relsvant information could be assembled,
This now sesms to have taken plsce with the receipt of the "La Dunkerquoise"
report. I will also be incorporating and refarencing Michel Patit's aerial
obsarvations (report recently received), information from Mr. Cigaroff's
movie film, slides taken by "La Dunkerquoise” parsommel, and, of courss,
your own exesllent data for Ilot Komduyo.

The copied correspondence that you sent me relating to Peter Pritchard's
requast to you for assistamce in conducting a tagging project all came as
e & great surprisa. Noms of us here in Hawaii had any advance notice
he was going to do this. fe has also just recently written to Richard
for §2500 to travel to New Caledonia for a few days to mest with you.
icularly in view of his unilateral action, it is highly unlikely that
funds will be provided through Richard's NMFS budgect.

I have enclosad copies of correspondance relating te the translatiem of
Isle of Pines' bottle messsge. As you will read, tha bottla appears to
llutl&nuthmhummm&liuutlmnm
t of 1978.

i e

Again, all the best in your new assigoment.
Eincaraly,

Geaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB tmd

|

W e



July 17, 1980

Dr. D. E. Bargesant
Eesearch Scientist
Statiom
555 Bt. Pierre Blwd.
Provines of Quabec ;
Canada H9X R4

Dear Dr. Bargeant:

I would greatly appreciats recelving a copy of your 1978 articls im
Blologioal Conservation entitled "The recmmt status of Momaoims monashus
the Maditerranean monk seal.” I have anclosed several publicatiogs on
the Hawsiian wmonk saal that I thought you would find interesting.

Sincerely,

Caorge H. Balazs
Aspistant Marina Biologiet

L = E o T "
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July 17, 1980
‘.
To: @Gloria Keohohou
RCUH Purchasing
From: George H. Balazs
This is to confirm wy conversatiom with you om 4 July 1980

identifications at $4 each, rather than
written to Dr. Demnis Bussell, and I request
cims

i
:
=3
g
g
:
-]
!

T also request that PO 4053017 for Umiversity telephoma and tal
charges be cancaled at this time. o

1
:

for your sssistance in these matters.

rmd



— g - W A e s s e = Ty - B e

July 15, 1980

Mr. Charles A. Oravets

Fishery Administrator

Hatiomal Marine Fisharies Service
9450 Xogar Boulsvard

St. Petersburg, Tlorida 33702

Dear Mr, Oravet:z:

When available, I would greatly appreciaste recsiving full
information on the outcome of the "public scoping meeting” relating
to ssa turtles scheduled for 17 July 1980 in Atlants, Georgia. 1
mmmtnfflﬂlldm-ﬂlrumimuﬂlrmlt
from this important meeting.

Thank you in advence for your kind assistance.

Sincarely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marina Biologiset



July 15, 1980

My good friemd and colleagus, Dr. Leighton Taylor of the Waikiki Aguarium, has told
me of your interest in tha proposal to issus commemorative stamps displaying ses

I have made cop of soma of tha more interesting and informarive letters that
have come to my attention. I am that you will have tha opportunity to
read through this enclosed material before the proposal comes befora your

committes for appraisal. It is my understanding that ths naxt meating of the

Citisena' Stamp Advisory Committes will take place during early August, and that

The current national and intemnational interest in sea turtles makes it desirable
for such & commmorative stamp topic, if approved, to be issued at the sarliest

possible time, I realise, however, that there are numerous comstraints involved
in tha produstion and {ssuance of commemorative stampa.

If you have any additionmal quastions concerning the marits of this stamp proposal,
I would ba most happy to talk to you by talephone (247-6631 or 395-6409) or meat
with you in persom at your convenience. I would also appreciate any advica that



Mr, Edward Mallek, Mamber July 15, 1980
Pags 1

mm:ﬁnunhum_hnhum-u-thmﬂuut-n!thm.-h;
adopted, muhmh-dm.m-mmdnmh-m-
of endorsement lettars to other membars of the Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committes!?
mmhrmulhtuundlmmththh-:m.

Sincerely,

GEORGE H. BALAZS
Assistant Marins Biologiat



July 14, 1980

Dr. Brian Groombridge

Compiler, Red Data Book -~ Amphibias &
Species Conservation Monitoring Unit
219¢ Huntingdon Road

Cambridge, England

Dear Dr. Groombrigge:

Thank you wary much for your lettar of introduction dated 19 Juns 1980,
I have only recently returned from fisld work at Fremch Frigate Shoals,
hence my delay in respending te your request for information.

Professor Bromgersma in particular should be able to answer your
quastions about sea turtles withism waters of mewbar states of tha
Europaan Economic Commwmity. Perhaps he did not recsive your earliar
inquiry, therefors, by copy of this letter [ will motify him of your
search for information. I would suggest, howevar, that you alaso writa
to him and renew your requast.

A list has been enclosed of che nases and addresses of Marine Turtls
Group mambers for the 1979/81 trissniuem. TYou will note that Dr. Axchie
Carr is our Group Chalrman.

I look forward to mseting you inm persom in thes not too distant
future.

Einceraly,

George H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHE 1md

e¢: Professor L. D. Brongerama



July 14, 1980

Dr. Fedarico Achaval

Musso Wacional de Historia Hatural
Casilla de Correc 399

Montevideo, URUGUAY

Dear Dr. Achaval:

I would greatly appreciate receiving coplea of your following publica-
tiome:

Achaval, F. 1965. Hallazgo da mydas mydas (Tortuga Verds)
en el Uruguay. BRev, Ofictal Club Ancap 108:17-28, 1-2 figa.

Achavsl, F. 1968. Presencia de la Tortuga Verde Chalonia wydas mydas
en &l Uruguay. Zodl. Platense 1(3):55-16,

I have anclosed saveral of my own papears on sea turtles that I thought
you would find interesting.

Sincarely,

George H. Balazs

Assistant Marine Biologist and
Deputy Chairman

IUCHISEC Marine Turtle Group

GHBE 1 md



HISTORTCAL IRFORMATTION ORN EIGHT GREEN TURTLES EQUIPPED WITH TRANSMITTERS AT

Males

351

341

6l &

511

Femalas

450

491

200

531

FRENCH FRIGATE SHOALS DURING JUNE 1980

by

G. H. Balazs
July 1980

Originally tagged 31 July 1975 while basking on Whale-Skate, Re—
covered on 12 April 1976 while basking on Whale-Skata, Recoverad

on 25 September 1977 while basking on Whale-Skate (carapace and rectal
temperatures recordad - photographed while basking). Transmitter
attached 8 June 1980 while basking on Whale-Skate.

Originally tagged 3 May 197% while basking on Trig (copulation injurles
noted). Recovered 4 May 1979 while basking on Trig. Transmitter
attached 9 June 1980 while basking on Whale-Skate.

Ho previoua records of tagging.

Originally tagged 10 July 1970 while nesting on East. Recoversd on
5 July 1974 while nesting on Bast. Transmitter attached 8 June 1980
while basking on Whale=Skate,

Originally tagged 19 June 1979 while basking on Whale-Skata, BRecovered
basking on Whale-Skate on 2% Juns 1979. Transmitter attached 9 June
1980 while basking on Whale-3Skate.

Originally tagged 21 March 1958 while basking on Southeast Island,
Pearl and Hermes Reef. Transmitter attached 9 June 1980 while
basking on Trig.

No previous record of tagging.



July 10, 1980

Dr. D. L. Stonaburner
Hational Park Service
Cooparative Resasrch Unit
Institute of Ecology
University of Georgia
Athems, Georgia 30602

Dear Dr. Stoneburner:

Thaok you for sending me & copy of your interesting and informative
report om the satallite tracking of loggerhead turtles.

On page two of tha report you mentiom that only transmitter C
"survived the curiousity” of individuals who encountered the turtlas. I
wonder if you would care to elaborate on this matter for me. Warae tha
transmitters intentionally taken off the turtles? Any insight that you
can provide would be greatly sppreciated.

Sincarely,

George H. Dalazs
Assistant Marina Biologiet



July 10, 1980

George H. Balas
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB tmd



¥r. Donald G. Domahoo, Chiaf
Permit Branch

Fedaral Wildlife Permit Office
U, 8. FMiah and Wildlife Service
Washingtom, D. C. 20240

Dear Mr. Donshoot

Thank you for sending me a copy of the report "Sumsary of Sesa Turtle
Activity in Plorida, 1979" (PRT 2-3456) which I requested in a latter
dated 21 May 1980. Permit number PRT 2-3436 appears to be held by the
¥lorids Department of MHatural Resources, but their report states that it
is a compilatiom of "reports” received from “permit holders, USFWS coastal
refuge managers, and Florids State Park superintendants.” I am consequently
somevhat confused about the other "permit holdars.” Do sea turtle
ressarchers in YTlorida need a permit from your office or do thay only have
to obtain a State permit from the Florida Department of Hatvral Resources?
Any elarification that you can provide om this subject would be greatly
mppraciated.

Sincearaly,

Gaorgs H. Balaze
Assistant Marine Biologise
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July 10, 1980

Mr, Susumo Ono
Chairman and Mawber

Board of Land and Matural Resources
1151 Punchbowl Streat

Homoluln, Haowadi 96813

Dear Mr. Omo:

Iumm:uthnkmhrmmnhtu:nfummm
mmnnmunmmgmmmm-ujuum
of clay at Prench Frigate Shoals. I was indesd pleased to learn that legal
utinmmuhmulmhuth-mnl'lmmmtih. In view
ﬂmfmmt-_wpmh-huihmmnlhn!
dﬂhnﬂmmm,mqmttn!mﬂmuuuﬁl
tremch created when vassel hit the reef. It is my understanding that
:mmumummm.mmmu-nmm

» thenk you for providing me with insight and background informa-
tion om this important case.

Sinceealy,

George H. Balaza
Assistsnt Marina Biologist
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Mre. M. 8. Fitter

Fauna Preservation Seciety

e/o Zoological Society of Londem
Regent's Park

Lomdon MWl ARY England :

Dasr Mra. Fitter:

1 am sorry for the delay in responging to your letter of 3 Jume
1980, but I have just returned from five weeks of field work. TYes,
of courss, you dartainly do have my full
monk or any other photograph that I have takem. I hope that it
constitutes A valusble comtributiom to Oryx.

1 hope to see you at ome of the forthcoming 5SC meetings - I am
especially interssted in attemding the India gathering, but travel
funds have yet to ba obtained.

Sincerely,

George H. Balaxs
Assistant Marine Biologist

GHB rmd



July 10, 1980

Thank you very mmch for your interesting and informative latter
concamning conservation afforts on behalf of sea turtles. With respect
to your request for informatiom on the turtls buttons, you will be
pleased to learn that Chelonia Institute (P. 0. Box 9174, Arlingtom, VA

had these specially made for distribution at the World Conference
Sea Turtle Conservation (Washimgtom, D. C., 26-30 Nov. 1979). I am
sure that this fins organization would ba happy te provide you with full
details om production and cost.

Imﬂmhunﬂim'mmmu-ﬂmmtm
South Padre Island, as it becomes availablas.

Sincerely,

Gaorga H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist and

Deputy Chairman
IUCK/S8C Marine Turtle Group
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July 10, 1980

Mr. Richard A. Croft

State Fisheriss Officer

Marine Resourcas Division

Ponaps, Esstern Caroline Islands 96941

Dasr Mr. Croft:

mm!ummu:ummummmd-uﬁn
| ﬂﬂhhﬂﬁtmmmhmmmnﬂmsnmmﬂm
Pacific. In responsas to your requast for assistance in obtaining finaweial
| m.!-m“lemnfrmhmrhlhlt—ltmﬁl.
. Endangered Species Coordinator with the T, S. Tish and Wildlife Services.
Hr.lnlh-rnqnuhnhtn;himnﬁnuhm-tml.

5 1mmmuu.ﬂq:mmm-mm_m-.
Sincerely,

Gaorge H. Balazs
Assistant Marine Biologist and

Chairman
m:l?m Marine Turtle Crowp
GHB 1 md

ect Mr. Ernest Kosaka



